








BLUE AND WHITE 1970 
VOLUME FORTY-EIGHT 

Vergennes Union High School 
Vergennes, Vermont ____ ___, 



Thought .......... 14 

People .............. 34 

Action .............. 54 

Power .............. 70 

Friends.......... 102 

2 



3 



4 

Search In The First 
Year Of The 
Seventies 

Everywhere, the young have been making them-
elves felt and heard. They have questioned, dis­

cu sed and reacted. We, the tudents of .. H.S., 
have been a part of this larger group. We have ques­
tioned, have sought answers, and have tried to build 
for the future. Within the framework of our everyday 
life, we have judged the old and experienced the 
new. Like the others, we have reacted favorably and 
unfavorably. We have considered the problem of 
this year - changing standards, accepting responsi­
bilities, drug , peac , and war. In all the opportuni­
ties open to us within our school, we have ought to 
mold a better life for our elves and for others. 



5 



6 

Search For Excellence 
Th opportunity for achi v ment is everywh re 'in our daily life. 

The creation of a tyli h, well-made suit or dre sis a work of art. An ac­
quired knowledge of well-balanced nutri tion i a goal neces ary for 
every horn maker. To win a fir t pla e in a tate di play i an outstand­
ing a hievement. Ba ked by academic ompeten e, excellence results. 



ly~ht Watchers· C},or:; 
~' htJ&s GEoRGiE ,,,. 

11.f ~ 1' r1 u., 11 ,f ,t 3Jr-,_ 
_... uJJ ,,, = 

I·.,.;. - ,= 

" ., ... 
.... -~, = 

• 

DONT GET TOv WRAPPED UP IN 

YO R 

W R 

7 



8 

Striving To Do 
Better Than Your 
Best 

o matter how good you are, there is always ome­
one or ome team b tter. Pia ing to win i fun, but to 
win, e pecially against the strong requires your best 
and ometimes even more. We play to win, but in 
athletics we learn that the be t man wins. We have to 
learn that our best is sometimes not good enough. 
Losing a a good port is one of the important le ons 
taught in athletics. 



9 



10 

Sometimes We Only 
Watch And Listen 
Part of any hared experience must be watching and listening. By 

li tening, we not only learn how to do thing, but how to appre iate 
olh r' effort . ometime , loo, ju l plain itting and thinking makes 
everything eem clearer. 

•••••• 



II 



12 

Search For Identity 
We all earch for communication, for re ognition, 

and for identity during our high chool years. We 
se k friends with ommon belief and idea . We 
strive to earn and learn through work. We earch for 
plea ures shared in weekly dances. When we plan 
and attend our Junior Prom, we ear h for an elegant 
interlude in an otherwi e informal, rather haphazard 
ocial pattern. The formality of the Prom offers us a 

moment of very p cial grandnes . If an one of us 
feel a little like a prince or a princess on that special 
night, another search ha ended . 



13 





Faculty And Curriculum 

15 



16 

The School 
Administration 



Shortsleeve, Mrs. Yandow 

17 



18 

Communication: Keyword 

Of English Department 

MR. PENCER 
Chairman 

r. High English 

MR. ROGER 
r. High English 

Ml CRO BY 
r. High English 

MR. LAIACONA 
r. High Engli h 

MR. CLE ELA D 
r. High English 

MR . GRA T 
Jr. High English 

MR. MITH 
Jr. High English 

MR . LY K 
Remedial Reading 

MR . EVART 
Librarian 

Clas discus ion stimulates interest 



in many topics. Mel and Tim show you can learn, even in an easy chair . 

"Conventional" is the antonym of this year's English Department. Gone are 
the days of just dry grammar and heavy classics! We have a freer attitude, where 
creative ideas are encouraged and formed, not stifled and suppre ed. 

For many students, English had become that which is given by the teacher 
and written down verbatim in notebooks. It was then given back to the teacher 
and just as completely forgotten. 

The tudents can learn from each other as well as from the teacher. In th.i 
kind of atmosphere a sharing of views occur . 

In addition to the required work, student are given the opportunity to 
choose from a vast variety of topics, all related to communication. 

Communication is the tlieme of English. Students can speak the language by 
the time they are in high school. But how many can really communicate in a 
meaningful way? 

In the past, much of modern technology had been neglected in English 
classes. Today, with modern media, emphasis must be made in the field of 
newspapers, magazine , paperback , radio, television and film. The e media 
play - and will continue to play - a most significant role in the lives of tu­
dents. 

Self-motivation i nece ary in the Engli h program. At times the student 
become their own teachers, which isn't as easy as it may sound. There i much 
more responsibility on the individual, and a student only fails by failing him­
self. 

With these idea coming from the English Department, obviously - "there 
have been a few changes made" - we think for the better. 

19 



20 

Lab Work, Lectures And Individual Projects 

Chaimian 
Biolog~ 
Biology II 
Jr. High Ba5kt'lball 

Ph)sics 
Chemistn 
Scien<"!' 9 

H Achisor 

MR. THOMP 0 
Jr. High Phy . 
Biolog~ 
Earth cience 
Baseball 

MR. ROO EY 
Jr . High Science 
Biology 

MR. WEEK 
Jr. High cienc-



-Create An Informal Atmosphere 

Mr. Reczek demonstrates lab techniques to Biology II students: 
Gobbi and andi Gmyrek. 

Andy Bes ette puts to u e his ability with the microscope. 

The volume of scientific information is xpanding 
at a fanta tic rate. It i the intention of the cience 
Departm nt to help tu den ts develop a y tern of ac­
quisition, int egra tion and continuing under landing of 
this information and its effects on their lives. 

Here at Vergenn , we are currently using new 
teaching approach in Biology, Phy ic , Chemi try 
and Phy iology. We are al o experimenting with our 
own approach to an introduction to the e programs 
with a specia l ninth grade course. All sc ience classes 
are attempting to empha ize the laboratory approach 
to learning concepts. 

Mr. Canson explain gravity to his Science 9 class. 

21 



22 

Students Learn 
From Each Other 
As Well As The 
Teacher 

At H , th r has not been the activity for 
change in mathematics which has been taking 
place in method and content of Engli h and o-

ial tudie and to a degree in the ci nces. 
Thi situation exi. t becau e the "new math" 
ha been with u for a f w years. Although the 
change in math ha been more in content than in 
method, we are going through a period of consol­
idation. 

Our aim i to give a tudent a much mathe ­
matic as he need or want , without di courag­
ing him. Those tudent howing ability and in­
ter t are encouraged to pursue the entire five 
year sequ nee. 

MR. EMER ON. Chairman 

MR . . Bl RKE 
Jr. II i~h Math 

MI ROBERT 
Jr. lli gh Math 

Mr. Crown figures a problem for Rogrr Bennett. 



Courses Train Students 
For Futures In Business 

Classe in typing, shorthand, and bookkeeping pre­
pare students to continue their tudie in Busine Col­
leges. The e same cour es have made it possible for many 
tudent to obtain po ition in th Bu ines World imme­

diately following graduation. 

MR. WOLCOTT 
Typing I 
Bu . Math 
Retailing 
Varsity Wrestling 

MI DAW 0 
T) ping II 

horthand 
Office Practice 
Student Council 
Advi or 

MR. LEO ARD 
Bookkeeping I, II 
Economics 
R cordkeeping 
Gen. Busines 
J.Y. Basketball 

Terr · Ulmer types diligentlyonhis 
manu cript. 

23 



24 

A the succ ful pianist mu t fir t learn to 
read music, so al o must the succes ful machin­
i t fir t learn th ba i principle of machining. 
So also must the Home Economist, the Indus­
trial Arti t, th Agriculturalist and the Drafts­
man learn the basic of their vocations. The vo­
cational cour e at Vergennes Union give to the 
tudents the foundations Lo continue in thee dif­

ferent areas. 

Ml BE OLE 
Home Economics 

MR. CA AVA T 
Mrc-haniC"al Drawing 

!\IR. :'l-1AJl RY 
1achine Tool 

MR. BOYCE 

Vocational Agriculture 
J. V. Wrestling 

'\'1R . LORD 
Hom<' Economit' 

Industrial Arts 
J.11. Bask,·tball 



Vocational Courses 
Meet Needs Of Many 

Students 

Mr. Scott with students in the greenhouse. 

Wa) ne Richardso n tackles another prohlf'rn with a smile. 

25 



Social Studies Teach 
Responsibilities Of 
Citizenship 
The principal aim of the o ial tudies Depart­

ment is to develcp, in the tudent, the ability to form 
a worthwhile opinidn, and th reb to b come a r -
pon ible citizen. 

Memorization for the sake of memorization play a 
small part in this d partment' approach to learning. 
An under tanding of the e ent and the conditions 
which produced the American Revolution, the War 
of 1812, the Fir t and econd World War and the 
War in Vietnam i more important than the date of 
the War. Through case studie , stud nt are encour­
aged and stimulated to analyz both sides of the 
question. tudent-teacher d bate arou e even more 
enthu iasm and point the way to a careful e aluation. 
Movie and film strips make th event of past hi to­
ry and tho e of th pre nt day real and vivid. 

Although the empha i is placed on life today and 
the projection of the future, our understanding is 
ba ed on the knowledge pas ed on to u from the 
past. 

If we, as students, are informed in the e areas, we 
will, upon graduation, be bett r equipp d to a sume 
the re ponsibilitie and th challeng of being a bet­
ter citizen. Upon us will fall the search for a new and 
more exciting world. 

26 

MR. WARD Chairman 

MR. ALDI GER 
American Gov. 
APB 
Basketball Coach 

MR. HER 
Jr. High Social 
Studit's 
J.V. Baseball oal"h 

MI GALLIGA 
. . History 

World History 
8th Grade English 
Ch erleading Advi or 

MR. PO T 
Jr. High ocial 

tudies 



MR. CO ER 
Physical Edu!'al ion 
so; -crr Coa(·h 

MR • . BARTLETT 
Pln sirnl Education 
Ari 
Girls' \'arsi11 Baskl0 lball 

\1RS. FRA '-/Cl 
Ph,si!'al Edu<'alion 
Ju,;ior \ 'ar~il\ Bask!'lball 
Tra ck Coach · 
Field I locke1 

Physical Education 
Relaxation Challenge 

In Phy ical Education clas , be ide improving 
your strength and kill physically you learn the nec­
e ary skill to be a good port, and to function as part 
of a team. Gym clas offers a break from the routin 
of the chool da . 

Along with giving your mind a re t, you an un­
wind in Phys. Ed. A work out in the gym relea 
ten ion and perk you up, beside improving your 
coordination and grace. More beneficial than tudy 
hall in many way , it brings mu cles, too long dor­
mant, ha k into ton . 

nd on the individual level, its a really great feel­
ing to trive, and then, at la t, to prove your elf 
physi ally, to endure beyond your endurance. 

Sharon darns on lht' n!'w uneven parallPI 
bars . 

27 



28 

MR . M!'CARTY 
Latin 
Latin Club 

MI BOUTIIILLIER 
f'r1,nd1 
F'rc•nch Club 

Advisor 

MR. BOWERS 
Band 

MR . CAR 0 
Chorus 

CHI OREH"S PAIHTIHGS 
FRQij SOUTHERH FRANCE 



Communication And Understanding 
Are Developed Through Language, 
Art And Music 

Th primary rea on for th study of a modern language i to 
speak with and understand a people who speak a language dif­
ferent from our own. For three years we have been fortunate 
in having a young woman from France who ha p nt ix 
week in our school. Thi year we welcomed Mlle. Claude 
Zmiro. Music and Art are also excellent means of under­
standing the culture of other countries. 

French IV Ii tening to native 
French speakers. 

Ballet from the Christmas Con ert. 

29 



MR . HIRLEY CLARK 
Guidance Counselor 

Special Services Are Benefi cial 
Now And In Later Year s 
The Guidan ce Departm nl erves all th tud nt throughout the entir e ear . B • 

cau e of the te ting admini tered and th help in cour e elec tion each stud ent 
learns to turn to the Guidan ce office for advi ce and as istan ce . Through th e re­
sources of this office each stud ent is urg ed to apprais e his own aptitud es, and limita• 
tion o that he may approa ch in dynami c mann er those obj ctives which are for him 
reasonabl e, worthwhil e and attainabl e. 

Th e Health Room erv the physical n ds of the tud ent . Accident , minor 
bru · e and udden illness are all taken ar of with littl e di turban ce for the re t of 
the school body. 

That car going in and out of the school driv e each period ha made po sibl e a dri v­
ers licens for a large percentage of our tucknt . All of these service are very im­
portant lo Lhe life of . .H .. 

MR. RICHARD BURKE, Guidance Director 

Donald isters profits from Mrs. Clark's 
advice. 

30 



31 



32 

School Personnel Helps 
Instruction By Efficient 
Performance 
Through careful planning the hot lun h agent and her helpers provid e wholesome 

nouri hing food for stud ents and facult y. They prapar e m als of varied menus each 
week which meet the requir ement of good nutrition. 

Th cu todian maintain the facuiliti e of the chool a w 11 a doin g innum erabl e 
favor for und ergraduat e and teachers. Th e bus dri v rs not only bring us to and 
from school, but tran sport us to athl etic cont ests, and on field trips held throughout 
the ear . 

CAFETERIA PERSO EL - Mrs. Mack, Mr . Thei s, Mrs. Plummer, Mrs. Anderson, Mrs. Jewell, Mrs. 
Litch, Mrs. Smith, not present Mr . Leady. 

BU DRIVER - Abare, Moulton, Jewel, Fleming, and 1rs. Smythe. 



CU TODIA - Mr. Rivers, Mr. Fisher, and Mr. Lar-
row. 

Mrs. Mack meets all of us at least once a day, at the cash 
register. 

33 



34 



Seniors 

35 



The Years Teach Much Which 
The Days Never Know. 

haron Adam 
Constance Andrews 

Room 43, Period 2 - again. 

Dorene Au tin 
Nancy Austin 

Donald Baker 
Brenda B ll 

OUR CLASS OFFICERS -
Ellie Danyow, treas ., 



Don Baker, vice-pres., Bob Birkett, pres., 
ancy Austin, sec., and Mr. Casavant, clas advisor. 

Roger Bennett 
Judy Betournay 
Daniel Bill 
Robert Birkett 

Kirk Bordeaux 
Jack Bronson 
Rebecca Bron on 
Timothy Bron on 

37 



38 

Carl Burk e 
Dale Bush ey 
Gloria Bush ey 
Jam e Bushey 

Michael Bu he 
Rodn ey Case 
Barbara Chamb erlain 
Kath erin Clark Holley Waller, Retha Clar k, George Ringer , and Mike Levick go 



about lh,·ir daily routine. 

There Are 180 Days Of Every Day. 

Retha Clark 
Charles Clifford 

Pierre Collette 
Randall Colomb 

"The Davs of Wine and Roses." 

Claire Cote 
Louise Coyle 

39 



Questioning Minds Strive Forward. 

40 

Marcia Daley 
Mathew Daniels 

Ellen Danyow 
John Danyow 

Mall Daniels rPall~ di11,. in. 

Randy Devine 
Deborah Douville 

Bill Mack, Becky Bron on, and 



Conni e Andr ew conquer challenges set before them. 

Cathyrn Duany 
Michael Duboi 
Dennis Edney 
Pamela Fisk 

David Forand 
hirley Gebo 

Karen Gillam 
andra Gmyrek 

41 



42 

David Gobbi 
Donald Griffith 
Dann y Hay es 

u an Jackman 

Christoph r Jerry 
Ruthann Kn ee haw 
Ph ylli La Fountain 
Lee LeBoeuf 0 111.- of the lait'nl<'d nwm lwrs in our ,·lass are Louis,· Co, Ir. H,•tha Clark . 



John Maillou.x, and Marcia Dale~. 

A Place On The Stage 

Michael Levick 
Conrad Little 

Barb Chamberlain defines leadership. 

William Jack 
John Mailloux 

Martha Malon y 
Shirley Mc aulty 

43 



44 

A Smile Makes The Sun Shine 

Maurice Miller 
Sandra Miller 

Loui e Coyle finds the joke amu mg. 

Stephen Morcombe 
Debbie Morris 

George Muzzy 
Donald Myers 

The l'nior smil1;; of Davr Gobbi. 



. undi Mill!'r, D!'bhi(' Morris. and Gloria Bushl'y bright('n our S!'huul. 

Spencer 
Barbara 

orton 
uttall 

Christopher O'Brien 
Patri k O'Bryan 

Craig Pal mer 
Richard Panton 
Paul Pepin 
Patrick P rkin 

45 



46 

Edmund Port er 
Brenda Raymond 
Lucille Rh eaum e 
Reginald Rh eaum e 

Wayne Richard son 
Georg e Ring er 
Raymond Ring er 
Mary Rivers Claire _Cote, Jeff Yandow, Marti<> Malon<>y, Mrg Ryan and Aliet' 

more ,ntr rest,ng. 



Veldman all make YUH a littl 

Everywhere - A Senior 

Mark Rose 
Margaret Ryan 

Alan Saunders 
Joleen Shepard 

Martha Stanley 
Thomas teadman 

Is this what goes on in the Senior Room, boys? 

47 



48 

The Face - The Window 
To The Mind 

Lanle Leady 
Linda teams 

Margie l. Jean 
Karen Stone 

John Sullivan 
Allen Swain 

Concentration is a good "a) lo f(<'l studyinf( don.-, as Tim Bronson i finding out. From the laughter of math rlas , 
the da) runs its rnurse. 



to the frustration of athy Duany, to tht' relaxation of Kan'n Gillam, 

David Thompson 
Terry lmer 
Alice Veldman 
Dirk Visser 

Holley Waller 
Diane Whitt more 
Jeffrey Yandow 

49 



Senior Directory 

ADAM , HARO LEE " Blanch" 
'The best answer iJ doing" 
Panton 
Field Hockey l; Latin Club l ; Track 1-3; G m Oub 1-2; Majorettes 2; Oass Trea­
~urer 2; Junior Play; Cheerleading 3, 4; Junior Prom Chairman; Monitor 2-3; n-
1or Play; One-Act Plays 2-4. 

ANDREWS, CO TANCE JANE "Connie" 
"Bewiu:hed, bothered and bewil,kred, but mostly con/wed." 
Vergennes 
Choru 1-3; Yearbook l; Junior Play; All-Slate 3; Monitor 4; Office 4. 

A STlN, DORENE ELLE "Dory" 
"Be thine own self always and thau art lovely. " 
Vergennes 
Student Council 14; President 4; Gym Club l; French Club 1-2; Junior Play; One 
Acts 3; Electorate ofTomorrow 3; Monitor 2, 4 ; Senior Play; National Honor Socie­
ty 4. 

AUSTI , NA CY ELIZABETH ·• an" 
"Good thing, come in sm..U package, " 
Vergennes 
French Club l ; Yearbook 2; Activities Editor 3, 4; Health Club Secretary 3; Cheer­
leading 2-4. 

BAKER, DO ALO RAYMO D "Don" 
"The bird. can fly and I'm righl behind them - not under them - BEHIND 
them!" 
Vergennes 
Track 1-4; Gym Club l; Cross Country 2-4; Boy's tale 3; Model U. . 3; Var ity 
Club 3; French Club 3; National Honor Society 4. 

BELL, BRE DA G. 
"Mwic iJ heard deeply. " 

orth F errisburg 

BEN ETT,ROGERJOHN 
"A mon who iJ known by hiJ friends." 

orth F errisburg 
J. V. Baseball 2; Track 3-4; Cross Country 3-4; French Chili 3; Wrestling 4. 

BETO R A Y, JUDY M. 
"Speech iJ a small change of siknce ." 
Vergennes 
Health Club 3; One-Act Plays 3. 

BILL, DANIEL "P.Q." 
"Muter Unlimited!" 
Weeks School 
Track 2-4; Wrestling 3-4; Varsity Club 4; Soccer 4; Student Council 4. 

BIRKETT, ROBERT ELMER "Bob" 
"The mind's the standard of the man." 
Ferrisburg 
Band 1-4; One Act Play 1, 3; Junior Play; Soccer 3-4; Modern Music Masters 3; 
Baseball 3, 4; National Honor Society 34; Basketball 4. 

BORDEAUX, KIRK GREGORY 
"A man of siknce iJ a man of ,ense." 
Vergennes 
A.V. 2-4; National Honor Society 4 . 

BRO SON, JACK BERNARD 
'The farmer work. the soil; the agricul.luriJl works the farmer ." 
Panton 

BRONSON, REBECCA A "Becky" 
"Charity iJ a virtue of the heart and not the hands." 
Panton 
Jun~r Prom Hostess 3; Junior Play; Drama Reading 3; Office Helper 3; Chorus 4; 
Girls Wrestling Auxiliary 4; Yearbook 4. 

BRONSON, TIMOTHY MALCOLM "Tim" 
"Then came another Bronson . . . " 
Panton 
F.F.A. l; Cross-Country 3, 4, 

BURKE, CARL JO EPH 
"All was quiet . . . then he came. " 
Panton 

50 

Baseball l; Latin Club I; Basketball 2. 

BUSHEY, DALE T.J. 
"Do not say all that you know, but always krww what you say." 
Golf 2. 

BU HEY, GLORIA LEE 
"Shart and cute in all her glory. " 
Panton 
Cheerleader 1-2; Latin Club l ; French Club 2; Health Club 3; Girls' Wrestling Aux­
iliary 4. 

B SHEY, JAME 
" ilence iJ the grea1 art of conversatum." 
Vergennes 

B SHEY, MICHAEL PAUL "Mike" 
"Be not merely good, but good for something." 
Ferrisburg 
Cross-Country 1-4; Track 1-4; Wrestling 3-4. 

CASE, RODNEY ALLEN " Rod" 
"Never let studying interfere wilh yo ur educatuin." 
Vergennes 

CHAMBERLAI , BARBARA A E "Barb" 
"O', those unknown thoughts." 
Ferrisburg 
Latin Club l; Field Hockey 2; G.A.A. 2; Honor Society 3-4; Varsity Club 3; Girls' 

tate Alternate 3. 

CLARK, KATHERI E ELAI E "Kay" 
"Friend.hip iJ the only cement that will ever hal,J the world together. " 
Addison 
Chorus 1-4. 

CLARK RETHA I. 
"Blessed are tha,e who have the gift of making friends ." 
Vergennes 
Field Hockey 2; Softball 2; Basketball 2-3 

CLIFFORD, CHARLES STANDISH "Chuck" 
"He 'd run a mile for a recipe. " 
Ferrisburg 
Cross-Country 1-4; Gym Club l; Track 2-3; Wrestling 3-4; Baseball 4. 

COLLETTE, PIERRE 
"/ will find a way, or make one. " 
Vergennes 

COLOMB, RANDALL TEVEN " Randy" 
"Then he will talk - good god., haw he will talk." 
Vergennes 
Gym Club 1-2; Ski Club l-4; Cross-Country 3-4; Track 3; Varsity Club 4; Senior 
Play; One Acts 4; Student Council tale Representative 4; tudent Council 4. 

COTE, CLAIRE IRENE 
'To insure Peace of mind, ignore the ru.le, and regulations." 
Vergennes 
Yearbook 1-3; French Club 1-2; Softball 2; Field Hockey 1-2; Junior Play 3. 

COYLE, LOUI E A. 
"I love tranquil ,olitu.tk, and such society as iJ quie4 wise and good " 
Ferrisburg 
Field Hockey 1-2; Track l; Honor Society 3-4; Girls late 3; One Act Play 3; 
Health Club 3; Guitar Club 3; Library Aide 3-4. 

DALEY, MARCIA LEE "Marsha" 
"Sil£ iJ most power/ ul, wha powers herself. " 
Weekschool 
Chorus 3-4; Track 3; All-State 3; Exchange Concert 3; tudent Council 4 ; Gym 
Club 3; Senior Play. 

DANIELS, MATTHEW GILBERT "Mau" 
"HiJ friends there are many, hiJ foe, are there any? " 
Vergennes 
Junior Play; One-Act Plays 4. 

DANYOU, ELLEN MARIE "Ellie" 
- "Hear much, speak little." 



V rgennes 
Chorus l; Monitor 2; las Treas . 3; Press Club 4. 

DANJOW, JOH ORMAN 
"He who is of a calm and happy nature will hardly feel the pressures of the age." 
Ferrisburg 
F.F.A. 2-4. 

DEVI E, RA DY LEE 
"Do unto others before they do unl-0 you. " 
Ferrisburgh 

DOUVILLE, DEBORAH J. " Debbie" 
" You can't beat fun no matter how hard yo u try." 
Ferrisburg 
G.A.A. 1-2; Chol(J.s 3-4. 

DUANY, CATHRY MARLA "Ca thy" 
"Wit and charm all rol.kd into one. ·• 
Vergennes 
Yearbook 1-2; Assistant Editor 3; Editor 4; Futur e Homemaker of America l; 
Language Club 2; G.A.A. 2; Girls' tale 3; Vice-President of Health Club 3; Cheer­
leading 3; ational Honor Society 4; DAR Good Citizenship Award. 

DUBOI , MICHAEL GERALD " Mike" 
'The only way to have a friend is to be a fri,,nd" 
Addison 
Wrestling 3-4. 

EDNEY, DE IS MERTON "De nny'' 
"Dennis likes work. He can sit and watch it for hours." 

orth F errisburg 
F.F.A . 1-4. 

FISK , PAMELA JEA ''P am" 
"Ever carefree, alway s gay, nice to all great or smalL " 
Ferrisburg 
Language Club l; Yearbook 2; Activities Editor 3; Literary Editor 4; National 
Honor Societ 3-4; Cheerleading 3-4. 

FORA D, ANTHO Y DAVID 
'The pleasure in life is doing what others say y ou can't." 
Vergennes 
F.F.A. 3-4. 

GEBO, HIRELY A "Gebo" 
" Where's the party???" 
Ferrisburg 
F.H.A. l; G.A.A. 2; Yearbook 3. 

GILLAM, KARE DEE 
'The more we know her the better we enjoy her. " 
Vergennes 
Basketball 1-4; Band 1-4; Chorus 2-4; Stud nt Council 2, 3; Girl ' tale 3; Year­
book 4. 

GMYREK, SA DRA LORRAI E "Sandi" 
'The world knows only two - Rome and I. 
Ferrisburg . 
Chorus 1-4; Class Vice President l; J.V. Basketball Manager 2; Field Hockey 2; 
Class Secretary 2; Girls' Glee Chili 2; Press Club 3; Student Council 3; Junior Play; 
All- tale 3; Woodstock Exchange Concert 3; Model U. . 3; Varsity Club 3; Modern 
Music Masters 3. 

GOBBL, DAVID PAUL 
"Love that rim-huh Dave?" 
Vergennes 
Golf 1-4; Basketball 2-4; occer 2-4; Class Vice President 3; Varsity Club 3-4. 

GRIFFITH, DONALD WARRE "Goofy" 
"He's fantastic in nothing , but great in everything." 
Vergennes 
Chorus 1-3; Golf 2-4; Musical 2; One Acts 3; All-State 3; Basketball Manager 3. 

HAYES, DA Y EDWARD "Dan" 
'The world is made of many colors." 
Weeks School 
Chorus 1-2; Basketball 1-2 . 

JACKMAN, USA AROL " u ie" 
"It's nice to be natural if you 're naturally nice." 
Vergennes 
Press Club l-4; Basketball 1-4; French Club 1-4; Softball 1-4; Clas Sec. l; Class 
President 2-3; G.A.A. Secretary 2; Girls' tale 3. 

JERRY, CHRISTOPHER M. "Jewels" 
"Jewels is rare, but never hard to find. " 
Ferrisburg 
Cross-Country 1-2; Wrestling 4 . 

KNEESHA W, RUTHA "Turk ey" 
"Believe in what y ou believe." 
Panton 
Health Club 3; Office Worker 4; Yearbook 4. 

LaFO NTAI , PHYLLIS LORAINNE ""Phil" 
"If at first you don 't succeed try try again.. " 
Monkton 
Chorus 1-2' Librarian 3-4. 

LeBOE F, LEE CHARLE " Beff'' 
'"A man's life consists not of what he has, but what he is." 
Vergennes 
Basketball 1-4: Varsity Baseball 2-4; Vice-President l ; Gym Oub l; One Acts 3; 
Soccer 3. 

LEVICK, Ml HAEL TEPHEN 
" ever tell y our resolutions beforehand. " 
Weeks School 
F.F.A. 3. 

LITTLE , CO RAD AIME 
"And wit that lived to play, not wound." 
Weeks School 
Wrestling 3-4; Track 3-4. 

MACK, WILLIAM A. " Bill" 
··o•, what a noble mind is here o'erthrown." 
Addison (Transfer, Scotch Plains N.J .) 

tudent Council Treasurer 3. 

MAILLOUX, JOHN C. 
" What 's wrong with long hair and sukbums ?" 

ros -Country 2-4; Track 2; French Club 3; Junior Play; Senior Play. 

MALONEY, MARTHA "Martie" 
"Oh, the brave music of a distant drum." 
Ferrisburg 
Softball 1-2; Chorus 1-2; Drama Oub 1-2; Yearbook Oub 4; Girls' Wrestling Auxil­
iary 4; Cheerleading 4; Student Council 4. 

McNA LTY, HIRLEY "Sam" 
"Doubt whom y ou will, but never doubt yourself. " 
Weeks School 
Chorus 1-4; G.A.A. 1-2. 

MILLER, MA RICE " Moe" 
"Greatness lies not in being strong but in the right use of strength. " 
Weeks School 
Junior Play; Wrestling 4. 

MILLER, SANDRA LEE " Sandi" 
"Blushing is a color of virtue. " 
Vergennes 
Field Hockey 1-2; Press lub 1-4; Chorus 1-4; Latin Club 3; Tri-M 3; tudent 
Council 3; Secretary 4; Junior Class Secretary. 

MORCOMB,STEPHENJOH 
"Those that work t,et results." 
Vergennes 
Track 2; F.F .A. 3-4. 

MORR! , DEBBY AN E "Deb" 
"Our girl who is full of fun and laughter. " 
Vergennes 
Latin Club 1; Office Help 2. 

MU2ZY, GEORGE "Gordy" 
"I've got a lot to live and Pepsi 's got a lot to give. " 

orth Ferrisburgh 
Soccer 3. 

MYERS, DO ALD THOMAS "Don" 
"Studying is a pastime; why overdo?" 
90 South Water Street 
Vergennes 
Oass Treasur er l; Gym Club 1-2; J .V. BasketbaJ; occer 3-4; Baseball 3-4. 

ORTO , PE CER EUGE E " Rex" 
"Be merry; for tomorrow we graduate!" 

51 



27 South Water Street 
Vergennes 
Soccer 1-4; Baseball 2, 3; Band 1-4; Chorus 2; ki Oub 2-4; Varsity Club 3-4; Mod­
ern Music Masters 3; One Act Plays 3; Wrestling Manager 4; Intramural Basketball 
3-4. 

lTIALL. BARBARA 
·• ever idk a momen~ but thrifty and tlwughtful of other$." 
R.D. I 
Vergennes, (Addison) 

O'BRIEN, CHlSTOPHER "Bub" 
"BkJSed is the man wlw invented skep. " 
Vergennes 
Cro -Countr I; Latin Club l; Basketball 1-3; Baseball 1-4; Gym Club 2; Soccer 4. 

O'BRYAN, PATRICK RALPH "O' B" 
"Some peopk stuff plwne booths ... other$ stuff Triumphs! " 
Addison 
Latin Club l; Guitar Club 3. 

PALMER, CRAIG LATHOM 
"What 's a truck witlwut a stereo tape, head rests ... ?" 

orth F errisburg 
Intramural Volleyball 1-2; Intramural Basketball 2, 4. 

PANTO, , RICHARD ALLEN "Dick" 
"What 's life u:itlwut ski-doos?" 
Vergennes 
J.V. Basketball l; Track 2. 

PEPI , PAUL 
"Happy go lucky, easy go free, nothing on earth bothers me." 
R.D. 2 (Ferrisburg) 
Chorus 1-3. 

PERK! S, PATRICK ALLE 
Vergennes 
Baseball 1-3; Basketball 1-2; Wrestling 3. 

PORTER, EDMU D "Mr. Wonderful" 
"Our Mister Big " 
66 McDonough 0.-ive 
Vergennes 
Guitar Club 2. 

RAYMO D, BRE DA JANE 
"In siknt pul'$uil one gains great rewards . . , 
North Ferrisburgh 
F.H.A. 2-3. 

RHEA ME, L CILLE 
"Softl y speaks, and softly smiks." 
66 Maple treel 
Vergennes 

RHEAUME, REGI ALO "'Reuie" 
"Hard work is the best investment a man can make." 
One Acts 3; Senior Play; Wrestling 4. 

RINGER, BERNARD GEORGE 
'T reaJ a thousand dispositions in a tlwusand different ways." 
R.D. 1 
Vergennes 
Basketball 3; Baseball 1-3; Soccer 3-4. 

RJCHARDSO , WAYNE 
"Wayne 's a rich man - he's worth his weight in gold. •· 
F.F.A. 1-4; .H.S. 3, 4; V. Pres. 4, sec. 2-3; Jr. Play; Senior Play. 

RIVERS, MARY ELIZABETH 
"A good laugh is sunshine in the lwuse." 
R.D. 1 
Vergennes, (Addison) 

RO E, MARK ARO "Moose" 
"Sir, I would rather be right than be Presuknt ." 
38 W. Main Street 
Vergennes 

RY A , MARGARET DO RCA "Meg" 
'To look forward and not back, and to lend a hand." 
French Club 1-3; F.H.A. I; Drama Club l; Press Club 2; Yearbook 3; Senior Editor 
4; Model . . 3; Girls' State 3; Asst. Director of One Act Play 3; Junior Play; Sen­
ior Play; tudent Council 4; Chorus 4; Monitor 4. 

52 

AUNDERS, ALAN ROY 
"'Silent are his ways. " 
R.D. 2 
Vergennes (New Haven) 

HEPARD, JOLLEE "Jo" 
'To share what I have sha red with you is to live forever." 
R.D. l 
Vergennes (Addison) 
Chorus 4; Honor Society 4. 

TANLEY, MARTHA 
"Friends multiply joys and divide griefs. " 
Track 1-3; Chorus 1-4; G.A.A. 2; Prom Commillee 3; Jr . Play 3; One Acts 3. 

STEADMAN, THOMA 
"'Slowly and wise, for tlwse who run fast often stumble." 
28 Monkton Road 
Vergennes 
F.F.A. 2-4. 

STEADY, STA LEY 
'T he world is as you take it." 
R.D. 2 
Vergennes, (Ferrisburg) 
F.F.A. 3-4. 

STEAR S, LI DA 
"Happiness is speechless." 

orth F errisburg 
F.H.A. 3-4. 

ST. JEA , MARGIE 
'"Dynamite comes in small packages." 
Ferrisburg 
Basketball 4; Softball 2-4. 

LU AN, JOH PATRICK 
"Life gets too complicated when you get up and start walking around." 
R.D. 3 
Vergennes (Panton) 
One Acts 1-2; Student Council 2-3; A.V.A. 2. 

SW Al , ALLEN WINSTON 
ew Haven 

F.F.A. 2-4; F.F.A. District Reporter 4. 

THOMPSO , DAVID 
"Genius must be born and never can be taught . " 

orth F errisburg 
French Club 1-3; Chess Qub 1-3; Student Council 2; Newspaper 2; Soccer 3, 4; Jr. 
Play; One-Acts 3; Yearbook 4 ; Senior Play; N.H .. 4. 

ULMER, TERRY MASTER "Hands" 
"Sports lubricate the body and the mind . " 
Ferrisburg 
Cross-Country 1-4; Track 1-4; Basketball 3-4. 

VELDMAN, ALICE JEA FRIEDA 
"Flowers of true friends/up never Jack." 
R.D. 1 
V erg en nes (Addison) 
Chorus 4; All- tate 4; Softball 4. 

VISSER, DIRK 
"Nobody Te/JJ "all " he knows." 
R.D. 3 
Vergennes (Panton) 
F.F.A. 

WALLER, HOLLEY CHRI Tl E " Hole" 
"I live in crowds of jolity . " 
25 ew Haven Road 
Vergennes 
Chorus 4. 

WHITTEMORE, DIANE "Whit" 
orth Ferrisburg 

F.H.A. l; Gym Club 2. 

YA DOW, JEFFREY 
'The two studies he likes best of all; the heart, of girls and basketball . " 

orlh Ferrisburg 
J.V. Basketball 1-2; Latin Club I; Golf 2-4; Basketball 3-4; Soccer 3; Varsity Club 
3-4. 



The Senior Class appreciates the support of 
the following parents who have indicated their 

willingness to serve as senior patrons for 
this issue of the yearbook. 

Mr. and Mrs. William Andrews 
Mr. and Mrs. Clifford Austin 
Mrs. James Baker 
Mr. and Mrs. Malcolm Bronson 
Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Bu. hey 
Mr. and Mrs. Melvin Bushey 
Mr. and Mrs. Alex Dubois 
Mr. and Mrs. Orlando Duanv 

,; 

Mr. and Mrs. Francis Edney 
Mr. and Mr . Bernard Jerry 
Mr. and Mr . Percy Mack 
Mr. and Mr . John Mailloux 
Mr. and Mr . Harold Morcombe 
Mr. and Mr . Wright Myrick 

To this srnior. Barb 1'uttall, stud) ing i~ 1·n~ossing. 

Mr. and Mrs. Spencer 'orton 
Mr. and Mrs. Loren O'Brvan 
Mr. and Mr . Morri Palmer 
Mr. and Mrs. Bernard Ringer 
Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Ryan 
Mr. and Mrs. William Saunders 
Mr. and Mrs. William teadman 
Mr. and Mrs. Arland Stead\ 
Mr. and Mrs. Glenn St. Jean 
Mr. and Mrs. \Vinston ,vain 
Mr. and Mrs. John L. Sweet 
Mr. and Mrs. ~'illiam \, eldman 
Mr. and Mrs. ClO\ is Yandow 

Mr. and Mrs. Karl De ine 

53 



54 



Activities 

55 



Sophomore Fr ed Royce watches the Mocha Frappe as they play. 

56 

1st row - S. Duany, Plankey, Jackman, Danyow, Barrows, 
Miner, S. Barrows, Austin, Miller, Swinton, Birkett, 

Dorene Austin , Student Council Pres. 



Panton, M uUa, B. Barrows, Forand, Daley, Fagan, Allen, ullivan. 2nd row - Bodette, Ryan, Matot, Sears, Coffey, C. Duany, Mis Daw on, 
, McDonald , Hawley, mith, Colomb. 

leads the students in daily opening ceremonies. 

Community Projects 
And Social Activities 
Fill Student Council 
Agenda 

The tudent Council i the pul ating center of our 
school. It i the voice of the student body. A it collect , 
evaluates, and pon ors ugge tion made by the tud nt 
body, it maintain an ever-con tant earch for a better 
school. 

The Council provides many student involved activitie 
during the cour e of the ear. Thi year a "Fr shman 
Day" wa innovated to initiate th Freshman into the 
ways of the high chooL The same night, all freshmen 
were gue t of honor at the Freshman Reception. 

Th Annual adie Hawkins Dan e wa held in ovem­
ber, at which time anoth r innovation oc urr d; Mi s 

haron Galligan, a history teacher, was selected as Mi 
Sadie Ha , kins. 

The Council ha al o worked man long hours to 
chedule and run the econd inter Carnival. 

The Coun il i the repr entative group of the entire 
student body and al the same time, it provide opportuni­
ties for student participation in numerous activities. 

57 



Friday Means 
"The Flyer" 

Bu y fing r fly across cribbled piece of 
paper; idea flow, articles and compo ition are 
read - kept for the paper or discarded. Lat 
after chool, typewriters click as the deadline 
nears. Creati ity and criticism appear side by 
side in the "Friday Flyer." 

The Friday produ tion ha proven that Sci­
ence classes do not al way handlf' formulas. 
Colorful p r onaliti , uch a " uper Tie" hav 
mad their debut in the pages of the "Friday 
Fl r.'' 

E ERY Frida) uesay '"How do vou do" to the student body. 

Prl'Ss Club Members - Fred Rovce. Mr. pencer, usan Jack­
man, ancli Mill<:'r, and Jeff T,:iss. 



ENIOR PhyUis Lafountain and Junior High Joy 
Tisbert share commo n interest in the library. 

OPHOMORE Phil Angi r u es the library ' re­
ourct •. 

Learning Center 
Merits Praise 

Peace and quiet r ign in the library. 
In this room one can tud y for that ter­
rible biology exam coming up next peri­
od, finish a book report that was due 

esterday, ore cape in a thrilling book , 
leaving realit y for the realm of imagina­
tion. 

But the library is not the re ult of 
imagination . The librar ' atmosphere 
i built with work and devotion. Mrs." 
Evarts ha ucceeded in building a li­
brary that provides peace and quiet. 
Th e tud ent librarian are on hand each 
day, earl in the morning, during each 

la period and after hool, helping to 
maintain thi valuable learnino- center. 

tudrnt librar ian helping Mr . Evart are: 1st row 
- W. Rota,, S. Tisberl. B. Planke,, Mrs. ",arts. 
P. Lafountain. D. poonrr, C. M~tot, J. Ti lx•rl. 



60 

. And The Beat 
Goes On 

With the opening of school, the band was organized 
under the direction of Mr. Bowers. Mr. Trehy, a man of 
many talent and qualitie , dir cted the chorus. The Cho­
ru and Band ettled down to hard work preparing for the 
Christmas concert. L nfortunately, due to personal rea­
sons, Mr. Treh was forced to leave in early December 
before his id a could take concrete form. The respon i­
bility of presenting the Christmas Chorus program was 
plac d in the capabl hands of Mr. Erner on. 

On December 18, the combined Chorus and Band con­
cert did credit to both group . 

Highlight performances were "O Holy ight" (Chorus 
and Band), "Carol of the Russian Children" (Chorus), 
and a ballet equence performed by members of the ballet 
class. On January 26 Mrs. Carson assumed direction of 
the chorus for the se ond semester. 

1st rou - laflin, Barrow , Blaeklo<·k, Van Ornum, Stan I<'\, Gillam, Tatro, Doxt<'r, MiPdl'ma, P. Oou,illt'. 2nd 
roit· - Tisbert, Barrows, Bronson, Ca,f'), h<'lclon, Mill~. Ryan, Jennings, Griffith, f.lifford, De, int·. 3rd rou• -
Bushe~. G)mr<'k, l\kNauhP). f'reegard, Freeman, Shepard. Grant, Waller. ist,•rs, D. Dou, ille, Osgood . .J.1h rou· 
- Visser, Little, Clark. lken<'n, Coffey, DeGrafT, Vt"ldman, pooner, Ha\\ kins, Daky. Rosst•tti, Ha\(' 11. 5th roK -
D. Sistt•rs, Ogd<'n, Provendirr , Ourt•nsma, Brun<>tt, Dt>void. 



Here comes the bras ! 

BA D MEMBER' An~ier, Barrow·, Rin~1•r, ,vt·l'l, Ii-Donald, Oi(dt•n, l\lr. BO\,er, Gilliam. Birl..rtt, orton, 
\\f't'I, Fitr,grrald, Grant, &·t·nan, II a\\ le~, II Ui(hes, Jac·kman. Vause. 

John Ourensrna al his bt l. 

61 



Audio-Visual 
Renders A 
Valuable Service 
To VUHS 

Dennis Hall adju ts lh(• Id vision's channel 
tor in Audio-Vi ual room. 

62 

Films are filed and stored. Projectors 
are hecked and repaired. Teacher's re­
que ts are filled. Thi i all in the day 
work for the Audio-Visual boys. The e 
boy keep the school's equipment run­
ning smooth} and provide a new di­
mension in the educational process. 
The boys also learning important facts; 
how to u e all typ of Audio i ual ma­
chines and how to k ep them in work­
ing order. In this way, th whole chool 
profits from the Audio-Visual organiza­
tion. 

A familiar scene, Richard Andrews and Ricky Provencher carry equipment needed. 

Wynn Pratt and MC'l Hawlt>y show t'nlhusiasm for 1heir work. 



Wayne Richardson lights the candle of servi e. 

NHS Honors New Members 
Each year a ontinuou cycle i repeated within the ational Honor o­

ciety. A small group of outstanding students in the academi field and 
extra-curricular activities are chosen to become enrolled in the Society - a 
recognition of their notable effort in chool life, as well a the community. 

The initiation eremony was held in February during a school as embly. 
The ceremony briefly outlined the qualitie recognized by th HS in the 
tudent elected. To b a member of the o iety i an honor; one that is 

worthy of recognition and praise. 

Arno ld McKinney, Assista nt Dean from Middlebury College gives students valuable advice. 

Maloney, Bordeaux, mith, Austin, Gobbi, Gillam, Thomp on, Baker, Birketl, Richardson, Fisk, Chamberlain, Cushman, Duany, Ryan, Bessetle, 
ewman, Matot, Coyle, Flanagan, Casey, Hughes. 

63 



Varsity Club 
Recognizes Athlete 's 
Ability And Provides 

Entertainment 

The Harlem Diplomats ran onto the gym floor 
and laughter and noi e echoed through the 
building for the next hour. They knew how to 
play basketball, but they also knew how to 
amu e the crowd, to irritate the offi ials, and to 
make their opponent appear ridiculous. This 
entertaining basketba1l quintet visited Ver­
genne at th invitation of the Var ity Oub. Fae­
ult member composed the team which op­
po ed them. Becau of the enthu ia tic re-
pons of the chool bod and the community, 

the Lr a ury of the Var it_ Club wa con idera­
bl in reased. 

·Th Var ity lub member organized and u­
pervi ed the indoor game during the Winter 
Carni al. 

The Harlem Diplomats 

1st row - Andn•ws, Angier, Bar'°ows, Lombard, Sorrell, O'Brien, Ringer, Colomb, Stanley, Adam , . Jackman. Austin, Birkrtt, ullivan, Cush­
man, M(•Evilla, J. Jackman. Polkowski. Norton, Maillou, Rheaum<', T. Bakn, D. Baker, Bra<"<', Pratt, Yandow, Gobbi, LeBoeuf. 

64 



Skiing For 
Pleasure And In 
Competition 

Heavy nowfall in December and 
January made excellent kiing way into 
the month of March. The ski club made 
it known at the beginning of the season 
that it would pon or recreational and 
competitive skiing thi wint r. Four 
trips to the Middlebury Ski Bowl were 
made. Only one member, Robert Sene­
sac, entered any racing competition. At 
Glenn Ellen he held third place in a 
field of sixty -six. As a re ult of this race 
he now has a fifty-four handicap. 

Robert enesac compel ing in a slalom event at 
Glenn Ellen. 

1st row - McDonald, Fagan. Amadon. Hall. Ma<·k. 2ricl row - Dan}OW, Han?n. olomb. Fagan. winton. 3rd row - Mr . Conners, Mills, Kneeshaw, 
Ryan, Clark, Senesac, Mailloux , Jackman, rr U, Palmor , Amadon, orton. 

65 



1st row - A. Bessette, H. Barr ett, W. Richardson , D. Edney. 2nd row - A. wain, M. Torrey, H . Kitt eridge, L. Blacklock. 



F.F.A. Members 
Train For 

The Future 
Vergennes nion High is ituated in the center 

of a largely rural area. mall farms are disappearing 
and big f!1J"m units are now replacing them. Because 
of the decrrasing number of farm occupation in 
Vermont, the need for a more pecialized and a 
more modern agricultural education is growing. 
The chapter of the Future Farmers of America pro­
vides thi needed education to boy interested in 
pur uing a career in the agricultui-al field. 

All work would mak,· for dull chili activities, so 
the chapter again spon ored th!' annual Donke} 
Basketball contest in Vergennes. Each year both 
the students and community t>njoy the ewnt morP. 
This )Car F.F.A. also was responsible for the out­
door games in the wintrr carnival. A new tractor 
and now plow were frequently seen around the 
school building. Without this equipment, the chool 
would have been closed for two or three days fol­
io" ing the thirty inch snow torm in early Ja~uary. 

67 



68 

Creative Students 
Use Variety Of Skills 

" an y, do you have the layout for Var ity Club?" 
"Ye , I do, but om of the picture till have to be 

cropped." 
A yearbook is the result of many thing . Layouts 

blo om on penciled quares. Picture tell a Lory. 
In pi ration, con er ation, and work bring the two to­
gether at the end of the year. A yearbook emerges 
s lowly a the year pa se and deadline are ap­
proached and met. 

ew dimension have been added thi vear. The 
format of the book has been chang d Lo include a 
14-page introductory ection, two-page pread divi­
ion pages, an index, and a pring supplement. 

The taff has worked hard all year long. To them, 
their effort has been worthwhil . Th y hope that the 
tu dents will feel the am sati faction. 

ANY, Carol Matot, Cathy Brown. 

RICHARD OGDE work on Class section. 

SE !ORS - Martie Maloney, Cathy Duany, 



Editor 
Car hn n Oua,n 

Ass 't Editors: 
Barbara Plankey 
Carol Matot 

Index : 
Becky Bronson 

Busines, Managers: 
Lisa Wern hoff 
Susan Duany 
Kathy Brown 

Senior ·ection: 
Me~ Ryan 
Karen Gillam 

illiam Rotax 
Ruth Ann Knt>rshaw 

Actfrities: 
Nann Austin 
Martha Malonev 

,ports: 
John Mailloux 
David Thompson 

Literary Editors: 
Pam° Fi k 
EU<·n Flanagan 

Class~s: 
Richard Ogden 
Brad Ringer 

Arl,,isor: 
Mr . Ellen orion 

Flanilf(an. Bet'nan, O~den, Rin[(er. S. Duan1, Colomb, Bron on. Ryan, Maloney. C. Duan1, Knreqha11, Austin, Gillam. Thompson. Cast'~. ''"man. 
Wernhoff, Brem n. 

69 



70 



Sports 

71 



72 

1st row - Barrows , Clifford, Sorrell, Crown, Fagan, Rheaume, Rotax, Mr. 
Crown, ngier, Mailloux, Bennell, Brace, Baker, T . Baker, Amadon , 
Bronson , lmer, Bushey, Hatch. 

CJ.-WS ~-COL~TRY COREBOARD 

VUHS Team Played OPP 

19 South Burlington 44 
39 Burlington 21 
17 Midulebury 46 
28 Winooski 29 
28 \1L. Mansfield 27 
21 Champlain alley 34 
15 Week' chool 50 
37 Rice 24 
15 Werk' School 47 
21 MiJdlP-bun 40 
29 Lake Regi.on 27 
42 Burlington 19 
26 Winoo ·ki 33 
21 South Burlington 36 
22 Essex :35 
36 Rice 24 

105 Slate Meet 3rd 



Coach Crown looks for 4-leaf clovers. 

Striving To Win 
For Coach Crown 

Paced by Donald Baker, the Commodore were out to win, 
not only for themselve thi season, but for their coach, Mr. 
Crown. After a r pe table 10-6 record for the regular eason, 
the Vergenne boy went on lo caplure third place in th late 
Meet with speedy Don Baker coming in third . 

Running against mo lly larger Cla 1 chool during lhe 
regular sea on, the Vergennes men lo t to only one Class 1 op­
ponent. That team was Mt. Man field and the final outcome 
wa only a on point differ nee. The other lo es were at the 
hands of Rice and Burlington, two of the state' powerhou es. 

nior who gave their all for Mr. Crown w re Don Baker, 
Reg Rheaume, Tim Bron on, John Mailloux, Terry Ulmer 
Mike Bu hey, Chuck Qifford and Randy Colomb. 

73 



Commodore Boaters 

Break '68 Record 

74 

Again thi year V H triumphed over 
arch-rival, Weeks chool, on th so er 
field in a trong, late season streak. Thi 
plash of kill wa better typified, however, 

by th Mount Abraham and South Burling­
ton games. 

Of the e two, th Mt. Abraham game wa 
by far the mo t pectacular. At the time, 
Bristol wa leading the league with a perfect 
record. It took a tr mendously fired up 
Commodore eleven to startle the Eagles al­
most off their throne. The final tally was 
3-2, with the two V H goal cored by 

nter Dave Gobbi and right wing, George 
Ringer. Th lead rambled ba k and forth, 
with the opponent coring the winning 
mark late in th game. 

TRETCH! Ken Cushman booms it downfield. 

Front row - Thompson, Birkett, Me)_ers, Capt.; Cush­
man. Gobbi, Hinger, McEvi lla. Polkowski, Duclo., Pratt , 
Hawle\, Ja rkman. Coach Connrr, McDonald . B ·sette, 
Lombard. Chamb erlai n. 



DI CUSSION at halftime. 

CO CER gro\, from the bench. 

SOCCER SCOREBOARD 

VLHS OPP 
1 So. Burlington 3 
2 B. F. A. 0 
0 '\o . Countrv :3 
0 Mt. l\.la n:;fit•l<l :1 
0 C. V. l'. 4 
3 \vet'ks 1 
0 Lak.P Region 2 
1 B. F. A. 2 
2 l\1t. Abraham 3 
2 So. Burlington :1 
0 Essc•x 2 

MOVl G I on a So. Burlington man are Gt>orge Ring er and Tim Polkow ki. 

75 



76 

Jl , IOR 
VAR ITY 

Ringer, Mack 
~"eet. \hers 
Palad,. O'Brit>n 
Pro,:ncher 

Soccer On Junior Varsity And 
Junior High Levels. 

nesaC', T" iss 
Plankey, IIUj!;h 
Coach Thompson. 

Tht>Junior High s0<·,·er program wa~ run mainly on an intramural basis. vcral games M'rt' also pla)<·d "ith lf'ams from n<'ighboring lo\\ns. Th<' 
outstanding player Wt'rt': Leading corer - Doug Laughlin; Top Defensite Player - Da11· Laughlin; Most Valuab!P Playl'f - han bore,,. 



Coach and D. Chamberlain Wrestling Auxiliary 

Wrestlers Place 4th 
In State 
Championship 
Meet. 

A conservative estimate of attendance at Ver­
genne ' home wre tling matches, based on paid 
figures, showed that well over 2000 persons at­
tended eight home meets. 

C. Perkins and a predicament. 

77 



78 

Wrestlers ' Season 
A Huge Succes s 
With the addition of wre tling to the V H Win­

ter Sports Program, a new and tremendou ly excit­
ing dimen ion in hool pirit was developed. Coach 
Chip Wolcott depended heavily on returning mem­
bers from hi club activity la t year, and was able to 
form a con i tently strong team in twelve weight 
classes. Thirty seven boys added great depth to both 
varsit and J. . t ams. Bill ott, in hi debut as a 
wre tling coach, did a fine job with hi J.V. team, 
and help d to develop many potential champions for 
varsit competition. 

Tri-Captain Mike DuBoi , Robin Ja kman, and 
Dan Bill accumulated a total of 30 win , while only 
losing 4 all season. In thirteen dual-meet , and a Hol­
iday Tournament, the Commodores earned a cumula­
tiv record of 106 individual victories (including 73 
pin , 27 deci ion and 6 b forfeit). In total matches 
the following were recorded: 127 fakedown , 64 es­
capes, 61 reversal , 41 predicaments, and 40 near 
falls. The team ended its dual -meet eason with eight 
wins and five lo e , plac d fourth in the Green 
Mountain Wrestling League, and took third out of an 
eleven-field Christmas Tournament. They were 
fourth in the first State Schoolboy Wrestling Cham­
pion ship s. 

DLAL-MEET RECORD 
VL'H Oppon ents 
21 Ticond eroga ( Y) 33 
45 Champlain Valle) 12 
37 Mt. \fansfield 11 
20 Bellov.s Free A<'a<lemy 35 
31 Champlain Valley 19 
34 Hanvood l ·nion 20 
24 t. Johnsbury Academy 26 
29 Winoo ki 23 
39 Fair Hav en Lnion 3 
17 Middlebur) t nion 27 
27 Lamoille Union 28 
35 paulding 23 
31 Harwood 'nion 21 

:wo 281 

TOTALS 

Jack Jackman rides his opponent. 

JUNIOR VARSITY TEAM - 1st rou - Paquctt<', Russell, 

' umnt'r , Kittcredgt•, Bu,;ht•y, Cahill. !\1uzzy, Mr. roll. 



VAR ITY TEAM - /st row - orion, Tucker, Lowry, Little, Jackman, Rheaume, Crown, Jackman. 2nd row - Heighter, Bill, Perkins, Dubois. 
f.hamberlain, Bu hey, Jerry, Clifford, Mr. Wolcott. 

Conrad Little stack up another "in! 

Andrl'w , Clifford, O'Brien, Sorrell. 2nd row - Bra.-c, Pratt, 

79 



80 

Our new and peppy addition to the V HS cheering squad: mascot, Carol Fagan. 

Cheer­
leaders 

Radiate 
Pep 

And 
School 
Spirit 

During 
69-70 
Season 

. . 

·S . . . . 
I\ . . .•. ' : 

. . 
' ... -- , .. , 

Top row - VAR IT 



CHEERLEADERS - Austin, Fagan, Birkett, Adams, Fisk, Bottom row - J.V. Cheerleader 

81 



82 

Boys' Varsity Strives To 
Beat '68-69 Record 

T!'l"r) lllmt·r !!:etlinp; read) for a('lion as teammate 
Dave Gobbi pla)S deft'nsr. 

Da,e Gobbi p;un for a layup, pu hing the Commo­
dores lo a I wo-poin t cdgr ov1•r I he opponcn ts. 

HS 
47 
54 
4D 
52 
62 
45 
27 
35 
46 
57 
49 
45 
43 
65 
41 
39 
62 
43 
43 
51 

SCOREBOARD 
Middleburv 

orthfield . 
Mt. Mansfield 
Harwood 
Mt. Man field 
Mt. Abraham 
Montpelier 
cvu 

t. Johnsbury 
Middlebury 
South Burlington 
Essex 
BFA 
North Country 
Rice · 
Burlington 
Mt. Abraham 
Lake Region 
Winooski 
Spaulding 

Opponents 
63 
65 
38 
58 
46 
42 
66 
54 
70 
56 
80 
58 
63 
59 
78 
40 
68 
58 
85 
75 



Mel Hawley moves in for a rebound. 

Exciting game were not hard to find when Coach 
Aldinger's five were on the floor. Mt. Mansfield, 
Harwood, Burlington, Middlebury, and Mt. Abra­
ham gave the team close conte ts. It was here, under 
pre ur , that V rgennes came out on lop four tim s. 

The mo t ucce ful game for the team was the 
orth Country en ounter, in which the Commodores 

defeated the favored team in their own territory. All 
the skills and practices paid off with Jeff Yandow 
pulling out 27 point lo the 65-59 victory. 

There were ev ral memorabl moment during 
the course of the ea on. The first Mt. Mansfield 
game was a very exciting match with the score in a 
38-38 deadlock in the final econds. A quick pop b 
center, Lee LeBoeuf won the game. In a similar en­
counter with Middlebury, Dave Gobbi was foul d 
with four conds remaining. Maintaining his com­
posure, he sank his two foul shots and won the game 
for V HS, 57-56. 

1st row - Lombard, Hawley, Cu hman, Gobbi, Hughes, De,ino. 2nd row - Mr. Aldinger, Barrows, Jackman, Polkowsl.i, l 11mer. LeBoeuf. Yandow, 
Birkell, Griffith. 

83 



Junior Varsity Basket ball: 

84 

Where Varsity Players 
Are Made 

\ l II. AR Oppom·nl 
2i \liddi, ·bun :~, 
16 \orthfi,•ld 32 
:-19 \It. :\lan,field ~9 
<14 \11. \hraham 19 
26 :\lontpelit•r 16 
21 C\l -~ ,"),) 

39 St. .lohnsbun 6S 
li \tiddld,un 30 
:½ South Bu;lington 60 
1.."l f.,,t·x S3 
22 Br.\ '18 
9-_, orth Countn t9 
27 Ri,·,· 70 
29 Burlinf!lOn 65 
:w \11. \braha111 ,17 
1,J Lak,· R.-gion S9 
:m '-' inoo~ki 69 
29 -paulding 74 

/st roll - F~an. Anp:irr, Rin!l:l'r, Abarr·. om·II. 2nd 
roll - Amadon. Clari... O'Bri,·n. :\1<-Donalcl. Bal..t>r. 3 rd 
rOll' - l\1r. Leonard. \\f't't. Ros, il'r , Twiss. 

K1·\'in O'Brif'n shows wlwrr pra<"tin• pays off as he movt 
for a two-pointer. 



Junior High Has 
29 Boys Learning 
Basketball 

Coach,·, Linl... RP,·zt>I.., and Brar-,·. 

TE.\ \I \ - 1st rou Kilbride. Pa(1w·t1t·. L.:ach. 
Burnham. Bull. 2nd rou - Oi(•l..pr,on. Flan<l{!an. 
l\1ir-hael . Kitler<~C'. Charbonneau. McDonald. 
Firld. Br~s. Ef!:nar. 

TEAM B - 1st row - Hall, 0'Br yan, Bell, Dugan , Devine. 2nd row - Brown, O1apman, Benton, Brigan , Amadon. 3rd row - Bushey, Brace, 
Palmore , Brown, Fitzgerald . 

85 



86 

New Rules Add To Girls' Basketball 

HS 
29 
31 
21 
28 
25 
16 
15 
31 
42 
29 
27 
37 
32 
18 

ancy Birkett, and Sue Jackman look enthusiastic about the season. 

SCOREBOARD 

Mt. Abraham Union High School 
Champlain Valley 
Bellows Free Academy 

paulding High chool 
Milton High School 
Champlain Valley 
Burlington High School 
Essex High School 
Spaulding High School 
Bellows Free Academy 
Burlington High School 
Mt. Abraham Union High School 
Milton High School 
Essex High School 

Oppon ents 
37 
35 
47 
31 
45 
36 
41 
20 
45 
55 
49 
45 
31 
12 



ue Jad,man fakes a la,-up as Kart'n Gillam and Nane~ Birkt>t l 
look on. 

Kart>n Gillam finrl~ hersdf a,.si~trd b) a "holP lot of lt>am t>f­
lort. 

87 



88 

1st row - Laflin, Case. Brown, De, ine. 2nd row - Hall, 
Coffev, De Graaf, Bf'enan , Vi ser. 3rd row - East, Oark, 
Griffi.th, asa,ant. Hawkins. Clifford. Mrs. Fran<'is. 

Girls' Junior 
Varsity Gains 
Experience 

VUHS SCOREBOARD Opponent · 
26 Mt. Abraham 18 
18 CH . 21 
24 BFA 23 
23 paulding 24 
15 Burlington 23 
14 \lilton 24 
25 £:;sex 26 
14 ,"paulding 19 
15 BFA ;30 
17 Burlington 24 
22 Mt. Abraham 23 
26 CVl ' 28 
17 Milton ;37 

Freshman Debby Laflin teals thr ball and heads for tl-w VPrgPnnes 
basket. 



1st row - ullivan, K. Bro1rn, B. Barrows, Duany. D. Barrow , Ti bert, 
Fisk, D. Bro" n, GrifTith, Charbonneau, lark, \1r . Franci . tan le,, 
Hall, Mc, ulla, Burbank, Doxter, Colomb. hores, Moulton. Ca avant '. 

Girls' Hockey Team 
Makes A Point! 

The ea on tarted off a Coa h Francis got tog ther 
22 girls interested and eager to play field hockey. With 
three week of continuous practice, the girls were in great 
shape, e cept for a few minor things; such as not knowing 
how to stop a coop. 

On Tu sday, ept. 30, the girl journeyed to Mr. Abra­
ham for their fir t g,11ne of the ear. Th girls pla ed great 
defen e allowing only one goal. 

On Oct. 7, Vergenne played Mt. Abe again; this time 
on their home field. Vergennes tarted off great by mak­
ing the first point in three years and of the game. Mt. Abe 
came ba k fighting hard in the e ond half but only cor­
ing three points. 

Although field hocke is a rough sport the girls pulled 
through with only a couple of te th knocked out and a 
few sprained ankle . 

uch an intere ted and a tive group of athl ti girl I d 
by such a great coa h will urely make a winning H 
Varsity Field Hockey Team in years to come. 

89 



90 



Underclassmen 

91 



92 

J. Allen 
R. Andrew 
B. Armeli 
J. Ball 
H. Barrett 
L. Barrows 

S. Barrows 
P. Birchmore 
' . Birkett 

L. Blackloch. 
K. Bouras a 
F. Brace 

P. Braden 
J. Briggs 
M. Casavant 
C. hamberlain 
P. harbonneau 
K. ormier 

K. Cushman 
J. Daigneault 
D. Danyow 
H. Des~ul~ls 
J. Desaul I 
L. Doxter 

K. Du los 
. Ednev 

C. Fagan 
M. Field 
J. Forgue 
J. Freegard 



Juniors The Prom 
Climaxes Their Year 

R. Frf'cman 
B. Gosliga 
W. Grant 
M. Hawle, 
W. Hight~r 
R. Hugh 

R. Hu k 
A. Hutchin 
J. Jackman 
J. LaBombard 
M. La han e 
B. Levick 

C. Matot 
J. McClav 
G. McE;illa 

. Maynard 
B. Me'nard 
F. Mit'CI ma 

P. Paquette 
C. Perkins 
B. Plankev 
T. Polko.,;,ki 
G. Poro 

. Porter 

W. Prall 
R. Provencher 
P. River 
W. Rotax 
G. Russ ell 
M. Sear 

M. enf'Sa 
S. mith 
L. St. Jean 
M. umner 
D. 
C. winton 

M. Tom:>, 
S. Towniend 

. Tucker 
. Van Ornum 
. Yantz 

93 



94 

1. ndcrson 
P. ngicr 
D. Armeli 
J. BePnen 
A. Bes. elte 
R. Bjbt>au 
T. Bli<'k 

P. Bovin 
C. Brigan 
M. Brileya 
D. Browe 
K. Brown 
L. Brown 
M. Brown 

J. Bushey 
. Bushey 

S. Bushey 
C. Ca,,e1• 
D. Ch~berlain 
C. Clifford 
J. Coffey 

D. Coltey 
P. Cook· 
W. Crown 
L. Curler 
F. Cushman 
M. D Graff 
M. Denn~ 

J. Derrick 
R. Dessureault 
F. Devoid 
J. Dugan 
R.f.ast 
M. Ellison 
R. Field 

E. Flanagan 
S. Fleming 
A. Gebo 
J. Ghiringhelli 
M. Goslant 
L. Govi-
1. Grant 

M. Hamel 
S. Haven 
K. Hill 

. Hill 
R. Hollenbe k 
M. Husk 
G. Jenning 

W. Jerome 
J. Johnson 
H. Ki1tredge 
P. Larawa, 
D. Lattrell 
D. LeBeau 

Sophomores Begin 



The Lamancha Project 

J. LeBt>au 
K. LeBC'au 
B. Litch 
R. Little 
M. Lombard 
R. Lowrv 
P. Mack 

D. Mailloux 
J. McDonald 
A. Mills 
H. Muzzv 
K. w~an 
R. 'llewporl 

. O'Bryan 

R. Ogden 
P. Palady 
J. Panton 
D. Papin 
C. Paquin 
J. Pepin 

. Phillips 

P. Poquette 
D. Price 
E. Renfrew 
R. Rheaume 
L. Rickes 
B. Ringer 
D. Ros etti 

istt'rs 
orrell 
orrell 
pink 

D. Tatro 
Y. Tatro 
G. Tucker 
R. Tupper 
F. is er 
L. WcrnhofT 
E. Wright 

. Wright 

95 



96 

R. Abair 
C. Amadon 

C. Arm II 
T. Baker 
B. Barrows 

D. Barrow 
W. Barrows 

. Benson 

R. Betourney 
. Brace 

1-1. Browe 

D. Brown 
R. Brnnet 
M. Bull 
W. Burbank 
K. Casavant 
E. Case 

. Chamberlain 

E. la!lin 
D. lark 
T. Clark 
J. Coffey 
K. Colo~b 
J. Condon 
J. oyl 

B. Danyow 
J. D ureault 
D. Devine 

. Devine 
J. DPvino 
C. Devoid 
\V. Devoid 

S. Dibler 
M. Donnell1 
P. Douville· 

. Doxter 

. Duanv 
A. Dubo"i 
J. Emerson 

P. Fagan 
T. Farr 
C. F· k 
V. Forand 

. Franci 
K. Fuller 
R. Gibeault 

Freshmen: 
Their First Year 



D. Griffith 
P. Guillrnwtte 
C. Hall 
J. Hatt·h 
A. Hawkin 
B. Hawkin 
Y. Hawkin 

K. Hill 
D. Hitt 
F'. Humiston 
D. Hutchins 
D. Jennings 
M. krn 
L. Jewell 

R. Knct' haw 
J. LaChant"e 
M. Langeway 
E. LaRo e 
W. Larrow 
L. Lattrell 
D. Laughlin 

D. Mack 
T. Mack 

. Mc ulla 
E. Miedema 
J. Miner 
K. Moulton 
M. MUZ7y 

G. Myers 
G. ~rlon 
C. O'Bri n 
K. O'Brien 
M. Osgood 
J. Ouren ma 
R. Paquellt' 

L. Paquin 
W. Plankey 
8. Ra)mo,;d 
D. Rickes 
A. Ringer 
R. Ringer 
B. Ro~e 

R. Rota, 
A. Rvan 
D. :Oll 

D. 

L. mythe 
R. Sorrell 
T. tone 
K. ulli, an 
P. Tanrwr 
K. Theis 
M. Thompon 

. Tisbert 
J. Twis 

97 



98 

G. Andrews 
G. Arm<'II 
J. ArmPII 
R. ArmPII 

M. Barrc>I\S 
P. Barrow 
T. Barrm,~ 

. Bl'lanu 
W. Benton 
A. Blacklock 
J. Booth 

J. Brigan 
R. Bril!gs 
. Bronson 

D. Brm,n 
R. Bro\\ n 
D. Bu~h .. , 
J. Bl.151w; 

T. Bush1·, 
M. Cam,;lwll 
J. Charhonn<'/IU 
W. Charhonn,•au 
R. Cook,· 
G. (,.ousino 
G. Covl" 

W. Cu hman 
C. Daigneault 

. Danyow 
J. Dessureault 
L. Devoid 
J. Dickerson 
B. Donnelly 

D. E.•st·x 
K. Est<•, 
H. Fi<·lcl 
L. firming 
K. Gd>o 
D. Gi-ndr<'au 

Eighth Graders Enjoy 
Academics And Alimentation 



J. Grvry 
I. Gosliga 
D. Hall 
J. Hamel 
M. 11,mkim, 
R. llawkins 

B. Hu I. 
P. Husl. 
D. Hutrhins 
F. Kandzior 
K. Kilbridt• 
B. Kittf'rf'dgr 
J. La Flam 

J. Lalumierr 
R. Larro" 
D. Laughlin 
C. L<' Beau 
L. Lmen 
S. Lown 
R. \lar,hal 

G. MeCla, 
\1. 1\frDonald 
A. MichPI 
E. Mills 
K. Mitchel 
J. Murray 
G. O'Bryan 

K. Olson 
X Palmer 

. Panton 
M. Pa4u,•ttc> 

. Parkinson 
D. Poro 
E. Prall 

. Pricf' 
R. Ra1111ond 
D. Reginbald 
D. Ringer 
D. Rivait 
D. Ri,er, 
A. RossiPr 

A. Rota, 
D. Ro1t·t> 
H. Ru~t'll 
B. rh ,wider 
L. otl 
D. 
G. 

J. 
E. poom·r 
C. tead, 
G. lt'arns 
J. Tartr 
R. Thurber 
J. Tisbt>rt 

D. Torrt•1 
M. Torre, 
J. Tuck,-~ 
K. \'an De Went 
T. Warnt•r 
A. W<'rnhofT 
K. Wright 

99 



100 

Enthusiasm And Fun: 
A Part Of The Seventh Grade 

K. Amadon 
K. AndPr on 
8. Armrll 

. Armeli 
G. Bell 
J. Betournn 
L. Bigelow· 

M. Bra("t' 
L. Brigan 
L. Brinkman 
C. Brook 
J. Browe 
M. Brunet 
K. Bull 

M. Burbank 
K. Burnham 
A. Burill 
B. Bushe) 
C. Carr 
W. Carr 

. Casavant 

B. Chamberlain 
M. Chapman 
J. Coffe1 
L. Condon 
P. Cormier 
D. Devine 
P. Devoid 

B. Dibln 
M. Dickerson 

. Dugan 
D. Egner 
G. Elzingar 
J. Emerson 
C. Fagan 



R. Fitzgerald 
A. Flan~an 
H. Francais 
G. Fulli>r 
W. f.ilb..rt 
R. Go<lanl 

G. Grant 
V. Hamel 
R. Hawkins 

. llawkin 
R. llitt 

. Hodgeman 

K. Husk 
C. Jackman 
M. Jerry 
C. Jimr:io 
T. Langeway 
A. La Roe 

D. Laughlin 
H. Leaeh 
J. LeBeau 

. Little 
F. \1acCowan 
P. ~ailloux 

P. Michel 
K. Miles 
C. Mitchell 
K. uttal 
R. O'Brien 
D. O"Brvan 

8. Palach 
D. Palmon· 
P. Paquette 
S. Planke, 
S. PrO\en.eht>r 
M. Rin11:er 
A. Ri,ait 

R ,lander 
1·hat>tz 
ehoonmaker 
·hro .. dt>r 

I. Shores 
E. tanle, 
J. 
5. ,,.-et 
J. winton 
C Ti~h" 
A. Ti bert 

B. Trac, 
0. \"an ·o<' W,,·t 
'. Vause 
J. Vill,·ncun· 
M. Whitcombe 
C Wright 
D. Yantz 

IOI 





Friends 

103 



104 

FRIENDS AND PATRONS 

Mr. and Mrs. Fred Abbey 
Mrs. George Adams 
Mr. and Mrs. Harold Ball 
Mr. and Mrs. Weston Blanchard 
Mr. and Mrs. Walter Curler 
Mr. and Mrs. David Drinkwater 
Mr. Dennis Edney 
Mr. and Mrs. Francis Edney 
Mr. and Mrs. Steven Freedman 
Mr. and Mrs. Anthony Geraci 
Mr. and Mrs. Al Gymrek 
Mrs. Marjorie Hicks 
Mr. and Mrs. James Morrow 
Mrs. Irene Pigeon 
Mr. and Mrs. William Plankey 
Mrs. Margaret Pollard 
Mr. and Mrs. Sumner Rowe 
Mr. and Mrs. Eugene Shortsleeve 
Mr. and Mrs. Edward Stanley 
Mrs. Nettie Talks 
Mr. and Mrs. Keith Tupper 
Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Wager 
Mr. and Mrs. Edwin Wemhoff 
Mr. and Mrs . Charles Wilbur 
Mr. and Mrs . Harris Yandow 
Mrs. Yvonne Yandow 
Mr. and Mrs. Aram K. Zelveian 



Best Wishes to the 
Class of 1 970 

1,000 Feet North of Lake Champlain Bridge 

Addison, Vt. 

Phone: 759-2049 

LE VOYAGEUR MARINA 

105 



106 

Friends of 
Vergennes Union High School 
You Can Always Bank on Us! 

.. THE 
GOOD WILL 
BANK" 

TRUST COMPANY 

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

Main Street, Vergennes 

Best Wishes 
From 

J. W. AND D. E. RYAN 



AT 
AUBUCHON 

HARDWARE 

Congratulations to the Class of '70 

Compliments 

of 

KEN'S MARKET 

North Ferrisburg 
Vermont 

Hair Fashions 
by Wayne 

253 
Main Street 
Vergennes 
877-3097 

WIENERBERGER DINER 
RICHARD AND JUNE CHARLEBOIS 



RIVERS EDGE 

West Ferrisburg, Vt. 

STANDARD REGISTER CO. 

108 

of 

Middlebury, Vermont 

Is Interested in You 

Contact Us After 

Your Graduation 

Family Cottages 

Fishing in Otter Creek 

and 

Nearby Lake Champlain 

Swimming Pool 

Boats for Rent 

Open From Early 

Spring to Late Fall 

MR. AND MRS. DOLPH 
ALBARELLI 

SPADE FARM 
Ferrisburg, Vermont 

KNEESHAW TURKEY FARM 
Panton, Vermont 



Best Wishes to 
the Class of '70 

AMERICAN LEGION POST 14 

Vergennes, Vt. 

A Veteran's Organization 

Dedicated To Serving God And Country 

109 



110 

FOOTE'S INSURANCE 

AGENCY 

Main Street 

Vergennes, Vermont 

KILOWATT .... YOUR ELECTRIC SERVANT 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP. 
Best Wishes 

to the 
Class of '70 



Best Wishes to the Class of '70 

.... ~ ~··!JI 

DEVINE'S SALES & SERVICE 

Everyone a Specialty 

ERIS COLOMB 

PHOTOGRAPHY 

Vergennes, Vt. 

111 



112 

BASIN HARBOR CLUB 
Vergennes, Vermont 

Best Wishes to the 
Class of 1 970 



Compliments 

of 

Best Wishes 
from 

THE DOG TEAM 
TAVERN 

Brooksville 

Vt. 
Compliments 

of 

YANDOW 
GRAIN 

co. 

North 
Ferris burg 

Vt. 

KENNEDY 
BROTHERS 

INC. 



114 

WILFRED POLLENDER 
877-2633 

ALLEN P. CLARK 
475 -2226 

CLARK'S 
REAL ESTATE AGENCY 

Vergennes, Vt. 054 91 
Tel. 877-2641 

Farms Homes Lakeshore 

Rural and Commercial Properties 

Appraisers and Speculators 

VERGENNES 

FURNITURE STORE 

Congratulations 

to the 

Graduates of '70 

JERRY CHARBONNEAU 
Builder of Quality Homes 

North Ferrisburg, Vermont 





116 

Compliments 

of 

O'BRIEN AND 
LeBEAU OIL 

Compliments 

of 

PLACE'S I.G.A. 

WRISLEY'S BIKE 
SHOP 

Addison, Vt. 

05491 :>-. 



2 
3 
2 

s 
o. 

w 

a 
r 
d 

s 
t. 

CHAMPLAIN COLLEGE 

A Two Year College of Business 

Two Year Associate Degree Programs 

Accounting, Data Processing, Business Administration, (Aeronautics Minor), Administrative 

Assistant, Executive Secretarial, Legal Secretarial, Medical Secretarial, (including orientation 
to Dental Assisting Skills) Business Administration Transfer Program, Pre-Business Education 

Teacher Training Programs (Secretarial and Non-Secretarial) 

THE S'G's DRIVE-IN 

New Haven, Vt. 

Congratulations and 
Best Wishes to 

the Class of 1970 

B 
u 
r 

n 
g 
t 
0 

n, 

V 
t. 

0 
5 
4 
0 
1 



Congratulations 

from 

VERGENNES 
BUILDING SUPPLY 

Compliments 

of 

DR. WISELL 
D.D.S. 

Compliments 

to the 

Class of '70 

CHARLOTTE MARTIN 

West Addison 
Vt. 

Compliments 

from 

the 

A. P. STORE 

Congratulations 

and 

Best Wishes 

to the 

Class of '70 

BADLAM 
ORCHARD 

Best Wishes 

DONALD S. BICKNELL 
M.D. 

Compliments 

of 

DAKIN FARM 
GIFT SHOP 

Ferrisburg, Vermont 

Compliments of 

HAWKINS GARAGE 

Dealers of 
Case Machinery 

Parts, Service and 

General Repair Shop 



Compliments 

of 

DR. R. A. CLARK, O.D. 

VER:GENNES 
BARBER SHOP 

WINDY AND JOHN 

Compliments 

of 

J. T. BOTTAMINI 
M.D. 

ADOLPH I. ROTAX 

Building and Repairing 

Phone: 
North Ferrisburg, Vt. 

Congratulations 

from 

SKY VIEW 
MOTEL 

Compliments 

of 

DR. L. R. GOODRICH 
M.D. 

Congratulations 

from the 

Fisher Flower Farm 
Florist and Greenhouse 

Vergennes, Vt. 
877-2991 

GUY CHENG 

Charlotte, Vermont 



120 

The 
Right Park 
For 
Your Home 

Compliments 
of 

C. & F. LeBEAU'S 
GROCERY 

5 South Water Street 

877-2416 

HIGH MANOR 
PARK 

........... - --

Location Green St . Ext. , Vergennes 

Owner -Manage r ALLEN E. FARNSWORTH 
887 -3425 



LATHROP'S 
SPORTING GOODS 

U.S. Route 7 

New Haven Junction, Vt. 

Best Wishes 
to the 

Class of '70 

MR. AND MRS. 
FOREST ROSE 

Congratu lotions 
From 

A. D. PEASE 
GRAIN CO., 

INC. 

Box 698 

Burlington, Vt. 

05491 

MOUNTAIN VU 

FLORENCE M. PASSAGE 

Vergennes , Vt. 
05491 

Compliments 

of 

Dr. L. Abbadessa 
D.D.S. 



MILLER'S CHEVROLET CO. 

Congratulations and 
Best Wishes to the Class of '70 

Best Wishes 
to the 

Class of '70 

ALAN WRIGHT I 

D.V.M. 



COMMODORE 
RESTAURANT 

285 Main St. 
Vergennes, Vt. 

Char-broiled Steak 
Open Sundays 

Compliments of 

Best Wishes 
to the 

Class of '70 

H.P. HOOD 
& 

SONS 

GAINES REAL ESTATE 
AND 

INSURANCE 

123 



124 

Modular Homes 
by 

DELUXE HOMES INC. 

Available in lengths from 40 ' to 64 ' . Nine floor plans and 18 exterior designs . 2 to 5 

bedrooms . Built to exceed all F.H.A., V.A., and Building Code requirements. These are 

houses constructed superior to many custom homes. Each house is built to your order for 

erection on your lot and foundation or we can furnish the complete package on your 

choice of our lots in Vergennes or Waltham. 

EDGAR S. CROSBY 
Vergennes, Vermont 802-897 -221 2 



Best Wishes 
to the Class 

of 1970 

PARK RESTAURANT 
Opposite City Park 

Vergennes, Vermont 

THE HAVEN 
INSURANCE 

AGENCY 

B & H RESTAURANT 

Greetings 
to the Class 

of '70 

Good Food . 
Good Fun 

Good People . . . 

223 Main St . 

Vergennes 

Vermont 

YANKEE 
KINGDOM 
ORCHARDS 

Wishes 

the Class of 

1970 
the Best 

of Luck 



126 

LARROW 
FUNERAL HOME 

Maple Street 

Vergennes 
Vermont 

COOPERATIVE FIRE 
INSURANCE 

ASSOCIATION 

• SUVING I P'lO,tl 

OF VERMONT 
& 

UNDERWRITERS INC. 

Washington St. Ext. 

Middlebury, Vermont 

Tel. 388-7917 or 388-7918 

Check with our agent in your 
area for our services 

- McAULIFFES -

Typewriters - Adding and Dictation Machines 

Duplicating and Addressing Machines 

Overhead Projectors - School Furniture 

Books - Office Supplies 

Burlington, Vermont 



"The young men of this land ar~ no½ 

as they are often calle~ a 'lost' race - they are a race 

that never yet has been discovered. And the whole secre~ 

power, and knowledge of their own discovery 

is locked within them - they know it, feel it, have the 

whole thing in them - and they cannot utter it." 

Enterprise 

- 'The W eh and the Rock" 

THOMAS WOLFE 
(1900 - 1938) 

·vermonter 
"Vermont's Liveliest Weekly Newspaper" 

Compliments 

of 

FISHMAN'S 
STORE 

A 
FRIEND 

127 



CLARK'S NURSING 
HOME 

34 North St. 
Vergennes, Vt. 

Tel. 877-3526 

Compliments 
of 

WOOD'S 
AUTO SUPPLY 

Vergennes, Vermont 

Compliments 
to the 

Class of 1 9 70 

BURPEE'S GARAGE 

Addison, Vermont 



Otit COMPANY 

CLASS RINGS • COMMENCEMENT ANNOUNCEMENTS 
PERSONAL CARDS • TROPHIES • CLUB PINS • DIPLOMAS 

SA WYER W. LEE 

-40 Brewer Parkway, South Burlington, Vermont, Telephone 4-6250 
ALSO REPRESENTATIVE FOR T-A YLOR-MADE YEARBOOKS 

BIRD HAVEN SHOP 

India Handcraft Center 

Greenbush Road 
North Ferrisburg, Vt. 

REV. AND MRS. W. P. WALDO 

129 



130 

It's always a joy to receive 
a bright, lovely gift of fresh, 
fragrant blossoms. We have 
everything in floral gifts, 
here! 

126 <irun ~Ired, ;Nergennr• ~ermont 

'\~or M ~•non, ~or JI.nil ~••Hon ••• 
~lofuera ~all .;Jt ~etter" 

,f(Jt.8J7-.J6'f6' 

Best Wishes 
to the 

Class of 1970 

FIRST NATIONAL 
STORES, INC. 

BEN FRANKLIN 

Salutes the 
Class of 1970 

McNULLA'S TEXACO 
STATION 

Cong ratu I ates 
Class of 1 970 



Motorola - Toshiba - Zenith 

HOW ARD M. BOHLEN 

Television, Radio and Stereo 
Sales and Service 

Records Guitars Tapes 

192 Main St. 
Vergennes, Vt. 

Compliments 
of the 

VERGENNES 

LAUNDROMAT 

Tel. 877-3232 

Congratulations 

to the Class 

of 1970 

STEPHEN'S PHARMACY 
Vergennes, Vermont 

This is your prescription store. Open from 8 A.M. to 8 P.M. daily and 8 P.M. to 12:30 P.M. 
Sundays. In a real pinch, we are always glad to open to help someone out. 

We have the best looking female clerks in the country to wait on you. 

We carry the best lines, Coty, Revlon, Yardley, Chanel cosmetics, Russell Stover and Whitman 
candies, Hallmark cards, Rexall and McKesson products, Timex watches, Big Ben clocks. 
Whatever is made we have it. Our problem is how to find it. Just give us time. 

STEPHEN'S PHARMACY 

187 Main St. Vergennes, Vt. 

JOHN STEPHENS, owner and pharmacist, but I doubt I'm boss. 

131 



132 

Congratulations 

and 

Best Wishes 

to the 

Class of 

1970 

CAMPBELL'S 
PHARMACY 

Main Street 
Vergennes, Vermont 

Congratulations 
to the 

Class of '70 

VERGENNES MOTORS 

Y ANDOW'S SALES 

AND SERVICE 

Meets your 

needs in the working 

world. Best Wishes 

to the Class of 

1970 



Abair. Robrrt 96. 8 ~ 
Adams, haron 36. 81, 64 
AUt>n, Joan 92, 56 
Amadon, Clark 8'1, 65, 72, 96, 

21, 8 
Amadon, Kylr 65. 85. 100 
Ander on, Katht1rioe 100 
Ander on, Marolyn 94 
Andrt>ws, Constance 36, 40 
Andrrws, Gar. 98 
Andrews. Richard 92, 62 
Angier, Phillip 84. 60. 64, 8. 59. 

72, 73, 94 
Armeli, BPth 100 
Armeli, Bonnie 92 
Armeli, Charlenr 96 
Armeli, D,•n nis 94 
Armeli, Gary 98 
Armeli, June 98 
Arm!'ll, Rhonda 98 
Armeli, herrv 100 
Austin, Doren·c 36, 63, 56, 116, 

125, 34 
Austin, anc) 36, 81, 64, 69 
Bakrr, Donald 63, 22, 8, 72, 73, 

36, 47 
Baker, Thomas 72, 96, 8, 84 
Bagley. Stuart 
Ball. Jennie 92. 87 
Barrell, Howard 92. 66 
Barrows, Bambi 96, 56, 81, 1. 89 
Barrow , Debra 60, 89 
Barrows, Lor-raine 92, 60 
Barrow , Michael 98 
Barrow , Pixie 56, 98 
Barrows, t ven 92, 56, 83 
Barrows, Timothy 98 
Barrows, William 72, 96. 60 
Beenan, Tina 94, 60, 88 
Belanu , tephen 98 
Bell, Brenda 36 
Bell, Gen!' 85, 100 
Beng ton, Deborah 
Bennett, Roger 72, 34, 37, 22 
Benson, tephen 96 
Benton, William 85, 98 
Bessellf', Andrrw 75, 74, 94, 21, 

63, 66 
Betournay, Joanne 100 
Betournay, Judy 125, 37 
Betow·na), Richard 96 
Bibeau, RandaU 94, 24 
Bigelow, Linda 100 
Bill, Daniel 123, 36. 37, 79 
Birchmore, Paul 92 
Birkett, ancy 119, 92, 81, 86, 

87 
Birkett, Rob•rl 128, 74, 35, 36, 

37, 56, 63, 83, 60 
Blacklock, ndrea 98 
Blacklock, Donna 60 
Blacklock, Larry 92, 66 
Blake, Ricky 
Bli!'k, Tlwa 94 
Bodell!', Josrph 56 
Bodette, Raymond 
Booth, Julie 98 
BordeatLx, Kirk 35, 37, 22, 63 
Bouras a, Kan·n 92 
Bouvin, Patricia 9-1-

Index 
Brace, Fr,·d 92 
Brae,-. Miehad 85, 100 
Bract>, Rodney 78 
Brace, StPpht>n 72, 96, 8, 85 
Bradrn, Pam,•la 92 
Brigan, C1 nthia 9-1 
Brigan, John 85, 98 
Brigan, Laurie 100 
Briggs. Dmnna 
Briggs, Jo) n· 92, :JS, 9 
Briggs, Hand) 85. 98 
Bril ') a, Mona 
Brinkman, Lori 100 
Bronson, Jack 37 
Bronson, Rehcc·ca 37.11. 60, 69 
Bronson, tLsan 98 
Bronson, Timothv 72, 73. 37, 18. 

8 . 

Brooks, Christopher 100 
Broshu, Alfred 
Browe, Dian<' 94 
Brow(', Harold 96 
Browe, Jud) l 00 
BrO\rn. Debra 96. 81. 89 
Brown. Dian!' 98. 88 
Brown, Kathle!'n 94, 87, 89, 68, 

69 
Brown, Lloyd 91-
Bro,-n. Mary 94 
Brown, Robert 85, 98 
Brurn·t, Moni<'a 100 
Brunet, Ronald 96, 60 
Bull, Fredrick 85, 100 
BuU, melanie 96 
Burbank, Mi<'hael 100 
Burbank. Willef'n 96, 89 
Burke, Carl 35, 38 
Burnham, Kim 85, 100 
Burrill, Arthur 100 
Bu hey, Bradley 100 
Bushey, B rucc 
Bushey, Dale 38 
Bushey, Deborah 
Bushey, Gloria 117, 38. 45 
Bushey, James 38 
Bushey, Jane 94 
Bush('y, J dfrey 
Bushey. Michael 118, 72, 73, 38, 

47, 76. 77 
Bushe), anc) 94. 60 
Bu hey, herri 91 
Bu he), Tina 98 
Cahill, Brrnn 76 
Campano, Elairw 
Campbell, Michal'! 98 
Carr, Cynthia l 00 
Carr, William 100 
Casavant, Katht'rint' 96, 89 
Ca avant, Martha 92, 88 
Casavant, Stephen 100 
Case, Elaine 96, 88 
Case, Rodney 34, 38 
Ca ey, Cynthia 94, 63, 60 
Chamberlain, Barbara 35, 38, 43, 

63 
Chamberlain, Bruce 100 
Chamberlain, Claudia 92 
Chamberlain, Denni 75 74, 94, 

77 
hambt>rlain, anry 96 

Chapman, MiC'hael 85. 100 
Charbonnf'au, Jarqurlyn 
Charbonneau, Jill 98 
Charbonneau, Patrit'ia 92, 89 
Charbonneau, William 85, 98 
Claflin, F:lizabt>th 96, 60 
Clark, Donna 96, 89, 88 
Clark, Katherine-38, 60 
Clark, Phylli 
Clark, Retha :36. 38, 39. '1-2 
.lark, Tim 96, 65 

Clayton, Maxine 
Clifford, Charle,, 72, 39, 47, 76, 

77. 60 
Clifford. Connie 9'1-, 88 
Coffey, Jacquelyn 96 
Coffey, Jane 94, 60, 88 
Coffey, Jay 100 
Collette, Pierre 39 
Colomb, Karalee 96, 89 
Colomb, Randall 34, 36, 39. 56, 

64, 65 
Colle), Dt>tra 94 
Condon, James 96 
Condon, Laureen 100 
Cooke, Patrick 91-
Cooke, RcbecC'a 98 
Corli s, Donald 
Cormier, Karen 92 
Cormier, Phyllis 100 
Cote. Claire 125, 39, 46 

ousino, Guy 98 
Coyle, Gael 98 
Coy le, Jo eph 96 
Coyle, Loui e 35, 39, 42, 44, 63 
CrandaU, Ellen 
Crown, William 72, 94. 77 
Curl r, Lt'e 94 
Cushman, Frances 94, 63, 87 
Cushman, Kenneth 75, 74, 92, 8, 

83, 64 
Cushman, ~ endy 98 
Daigneault. Cathy 98 
Daigneault, Jody 92 
Daley, Marcia 118, 123, 40, 42, 

56, 60 
Daniels, Matthew 40 
Danyow, Arthur 
Danyow, Blynn 96 
Danyow, Debra 92 
Danyow, Ellen 36, 40 
Danyow, Jody 127 
Danyow, John 40 
Dan)OW, aUy 56, 98, 65 
DeCamp, Lawrence 
DeGralT, Martha 94, 60. 88 
Denney, Michael 94 
Derrick, Jove 94 
Desautels, Harland 92 
Desautel , Joseph 92 
Des ureault, Jane 96, 98 
D sureault, Janet 
Dessureault, Ronald 94 
Devine, Dana 85, 100 
Devinr, Dianne 60, 96, 88 
Devin!', ancy 96 
Devine, Rand) 40 
Devino, Jav 8:3 
Devino, JiU 96 
Devoid, Cathy 96 

Devoid, Francis 91-
De,·oid, Linda 98 
Devoid, Phillip 100 
Devoid, William 96 
Dibler, Beth 100 
Dihler, beryl 96 
Dicker on, James 85, 98 
Dickerson, Mich le 100 
Doner, Peter 
Donnrll). Brian 98 
Donnelly, \1iC'haf'l 96 
Douville, Cynthia 
DouviUe, Deborah 40, 60 
DouviUe, Pamela 60 
Doxter, Luanne 92, 60 
Doxter, anclra 96, 89 
Duan), Cathryn 125, 41, 48. 56, 

63, 68, 69 
Duany, usan 96, 56, 56, 89, 68, 

69 
Duboi , Andre 96 
Duboi , Michael 41. 77 
Duclo , Kirk 127, 74, 92 
Dugan, John 94 
Dugan. Ste,en 85, 100 
Duncan. Edward 
Ea:;1, Robin 94. 88 
Edney, Dennis 41, 66 
Edney, Sarah 92 
E.gner, David J. 85, 100 
Ellison, Michael 94 
Elzinga, Graef' 1 00 
Erner on, Joanne 100 
Emerson, John 96 
Essex, David 98 
Estey, Katheryn 98 
Fagan, Claire 100 
Fagan, Cyrie 125. 2. 92. 56, 81. 

65 
Fagan, Peter 72, 96, 65. 84 
Farr. Timothy 96 
Field, Harold 85, 98 
Field, Mar} Jane 92 
Field, Rebecca 94 
Fisk, Chri tine 123, 96, 89 
Fisk, Pamela 34, 41, 63, 81. 69 
Fitzgerald, Ralph 85, 60. 101 
Flanagan, rthur 85, l 01 
Flanagan. Ellen 9 I. 63, 69 
Fleming, Lynn 98 
Fleming, tephen 94, 24 
Forand, Anthonv 41 
Forand, alerie 2, 96, 56 
Forgues, Jo-Ann 123, 92 
Forrest, Gar) 
Francis, Henry 101 
Francis, herry 96 
Freegard, Joan 92, 60 
Freeman, Rena 93. 60 
Frost, Jack 
Fuller, Gerald 101 
Fuller, Kathleen 96 
Gaines, ary 
Gebo, Alan 94 
Gebo. Kenneth 98 
Gebo. Patricia 
Gebo. hirlev 41 
Genclrt>au, Donald 98 
Gevry, Jo) ce 99 
Ghiringhelli. Joseph 94 133 



Gibeault, Robert 96 
Gilbert, Frederick 101 
Gilbert, \'(, end, 
Gillam. Karen 1-1, 48, 63. 60. 87, 

69 
Glidden, Linda 
Gmyrek, andra 60, 122, 35, 41, 

48,21,22 
Gobbi, Da,id 83, 82, 63, 117, 2, 

75, 74, 42, 44, 47, 21 
Godard, Raymond 101 
Go ·lant, Michael 94 
Gosliga, &-rt 93 
Gosliga, Irene 99 
Go, e, Leslie 94 
Grant. Gary 101 
Grant, farshalee 94. 60 
Grant. William 93 
Green. Jane 
Griffith, Diane 97, 89, 88 
Griffith, Donald 75. 42, 47, 83, 

60 
Guillemt'lte. Phillip 97 
Hall, Cvnthia 97, 89. 88 
Hall, D nni 85, 99, 62, 65 
Hamel, John 99 
Hamel. Mi hael 94 
Hamel, Valerie 101 
Harrington. Deborah Anne 
Hatch, James \1ichael 72. 97 
Ha,en. usan 94, 60, 65 
Hawkins, Anne 97, 60 
Hawkin , Be,erly 97 
Hawkins. Mary 99 
Hawkin , Randall 101 
Hawkin". Richard 99 
Ha" kins, oll 101 
Ha"kins, Yvonne 97 
Hawle), Melvin 75, 74, 93. 56, 

83. 60, 62 
Hay , Dan O) 42 
Heller. Lyn 
Henderson, Edward 
Highter, Walter 
Highter, William 93, 79 
Hill, Karen 94 
Hill, Kathleen 97 
Hill, orman 94 
Hill, Paula 
Hitt, Debra 97 
Hitt, Randolph 101 
Hodgeman, uzanne 101 
Hollenbeck, Richard 94 
Howard, Marietta 
Hugh , Richard 119, 93, 63, 83, 

60, 76 
Hurni ton. Frederick 97 
Hu k, Brian 99 
Husk, Kay 101 
Jiu k, Mark 94 
Hu k, Peggy 99 
Husk, Ray 93 
Hutchins, Allen 93 
Hutchin , David 99 
Hutchins, Dorothy 97 
Jackman, Carleen 56, 101 
Jackman. Ja k 76, 60, 77 
Jackman, John 74, 93, 9, 83, 65 
Jackman, Robin 77 
Jackman, usan 64, 118, 58, 34, 

42, 86, 87 
Jennings, Deborah 97 

134 

Jennings Gwen 94, 60 
krome, I; illiam 3, 94 
Jerry, Christopher 2, 35, 42, 48, 

77 
Jerry, Matthe" 101 
Jerry, 1ichael 97 
Jewell, Linda 97, 24 
Jimmo, onstance 101 
Johnson, Catherine 
John n, James 94, 25 
Kandzior, Florence 99 
Kandzior, Karon 
Kilbride, Kevin 85, 99 
Kittredge, Bernald 99 
Kittredge. Harold 94, 76, 66, 76 
Kneesha", Rebekah 97 
Kneeshaw, Ruthann 125, 42, 65 
LaBombard, Jane 93 
LaChance, John 97 
LaChan e, Marie 93 
Laflam, John 99 
Lafountain, Phillis 59, 42 
Lalumiere, John 99 
Lang way, Maria 97 
Langeway, Thomas 101 
Larawa), Patricia 94 
LaRose, Dayton 
LaRo e, Albert 101 
LaRose. Emeline 97 
Larrow, Roy 3, 99 
Larrow, William 97 
Lattrell, Deborah 94 
Lattrell, Linda 97 
Laughlin, David 99 
Laughlin, Debra 97, 88 
Laughlin, Douglas 101 
Leach, Harold 85, 100 
LeBeau, Cathy 99 
LeBeau, Deborah 94 
LeBeau, Jacqueline 95 
LeBeau, Jeannemarie 101 
LeBeau, Keith 127, 95 
LeBoeuf, Lee 42, 22, 83 
Levick, Brian 93 
Levick, Michael 38, 43 
Litch, Brenda 95 
Little, Conrad 43, 77 
Liule, Robin 95, 60 
Little, Leven 101 
Lombard, Michael 75, 74, 95, 83, 

64 
Loven, Franklin 
Loven, Lyle 99 
Lowry, Ro s 95, 77 
Lowry, heryl 99 
Mack, David 97, 21, 76 
Mack, Pet r 127, 95 
Mack, Thomas 97 
Mack, William 3, 40, 43, 48 
MaGowan, Frederick 101 
Mailloux, Denni 95 
Mailloux, John 72, 34, 42, 43, 

48, 8, 69 
Mailloux, Paul 101, 65 
Maloney, Martha 43, 46, 63, 68, 

69 
Marshall, Robert 99 
Matot, Carol 59, 93, 56, 63, 68, 

69 
Maynard, Susan 93 
McClay, Gale 99 
McClay, Jam 93 

McDonald, Jeffrey 75, 74, 95, 56, 
61, 60. 65 

McDonald, Matthew 85, 99 
McE, ilia, Gary 74, 93 
Mc aulty, hirley 43, 60 
Mc ulla, Su an 2, 97, 56, 81, 89 
Menard, Bonnie 93 
Metivier, Patricia 
Michel, Ann 99 
Mi hel, Paul 85, 101 
Miedema, Edith 97, 60 
Miedema, Florence 93 
Miller, Maurice 44 
Miller, andra 58, 44, 45, 56 
Miles, Kathy 101 
Mill , Andrea 95, 60, 65 
Mill . Eric 99 
Miner, Joseph 97 
Miner, Keith 56 
Mitchell, arol 101 
MitcheU, Kathy 99 
Morcombe, tephen 36, 44 
Morris, Debbie 44, 23 
Moulton, Kathy 97, 89 
Mulliss, Murilla 
Murray, James 99 
Muzzy, George 44 
Muzzy. Harley 95, 78 
Muzzy, Mar ha 97, 24 
Myer , Donald 119, 2, 74, 36, 44 
Myers, Gordan 97. 76 

ewman, Karen 95, 63 
ewport, Robert 95 

Norton, Gary 97 
orton, Spencer 65, 127, 123, 
45, 77, 60 

Nuuall, Barbara 45, 53 
Nuttall, James 

uttall, Kimberly 101 
O'Brien, Chri topher 36, 45 
O'Brien, lifton 97, 76 
O'Brien, Kevin 97, 84, 76 
O'Brien, Robin 101 
O'Bryan, Diane 101 
O'Bryan, Gregor) 99 
O'Bryan, Patrick 45, 48 
O'Bryan, tephen 95 
Ogd n, Richard 95, 60, 68, 69 
Olson, Kristina 99 
Osgood, Marilyn 97, 60 
Ourensma, Jon 97, 60, 61 
Palady, Bonnie 101 
Palady, Peter 95, 76 
Palmer, Craig 45 
Palmer, athan 99 
Palmore, Donald 101 
Panton, Julie 95, 87 
Panton, Richard 45 
Panton, usan 56, 99 
Papin, Deborah 95 
Paquette, Maurice 99 
Paquette, Peter 101 
Paquette, Philip 93 
Paquette, Richard 97 
Paquin, Chri lien 95 
Paquin, Linda 97 
Parkinson, usan 99 
Palmore, Donald 85, 65 
Pepin, Julie 95 
Pepin, Paul 118, 45 
Perkins, Char les 93, 77 
Perkins, Debra 

Perkins, Patrick 125, 45 
Phillips, u an 95 
Phillips, Victoria 
Pierre, ern 
Plankey, Barbara 59, 93, 56, 69 
Plankey, usan 101 
Plankey, William 97, 21, 76 
Polkowski, Timothy 121, 127, 

122, 75, 74. 93, 83 
Poquette, Pennie 95 
Poro, Debra 99 
Poro, Gary 93 
Porter, Edmund 46 
Porter, tuart 93 
Pratt. Ellen 
Pratt, Wynne 74, 93, 9, 78, 62 

Prier. Dt'bra 95 
Pri<'<', lrphanic 99 
ProvendH'r, Richard 93. 60. 62. 

76 
Pro\'en<'her, <'Oil 101 
Provendl<'r, Terence 
Putnam, Robert 
Raymond, Bonnil' 97 
Ravmoncl, Brenda 46 
Ravmoncl. Roger 99 
Reginbald, Dianne 99 
Renfrew, Ella 95 
Rheaume, Lucille 46 
Rheaume, Reggie 72, 73, 36, 46, 

8, 77 
Rheau rne, Robert 3, 95 
Richardson, Wayn 46, 63, 66 
Rickes, Dale 97 
Rickes, Lynne 95 
Ringer, Anthony 97, 60 
Ringer, B. George 75, 74, 38, 46 
Ringer, Bradley 95, 69 
Ringer, David 99 
Ringer, James 
Ringer, Mary 101 
Ringer, Ralph 97, 76 
Ringer, Raymond 36, 46 
Rivait, Alvin 101 
Rivait, Donald 99 
Rivers, Diane 99 
River , Mary 46 
Rivers, Pamela 93 
Rose, Bryan 97 
Roe, Mark 47 
Ros etti, Debra 95, 60 
Ros ier, Ann 99 
Ros ier, Glenn 95, 84 
Rotax, Alfred 99 
Rotax, Robert 72, 97 
Rotax, William 59, 93, 69 
Roy, Ann 95 
Royce, Dwight 99 
Royce, Frederick 58, 95, 56 
Russell, ary 118, 93, 76 
Russett, Harv y 99 
Russett, Laurie 101 
Russett, Valerie 95 
Ryan, Ann 97. 65 
Ryan, Margaret 47. 56, 63, 60, 

69 
Rylander, Rachele 101 
al bra, Anne 

Saunder . Alan 4 7 
Schaetz, Boris 101 

chneider, Bradley 99 
hoonmaker, Karen 101 

chroccler, Greg 10] 



coll, Debra 97 
ott, Leonard 99 

ear , Michael 93 
ar . elson 56 , 101 

ncsac, Debra 99 
Senesac, Mary 93 

enesac, Robert 97, 65, 76 
Smesac, tephen 101 

haJTer, Marcia 
heldon, oreen 95, 60 
hepard, Jolleen 47, 60 
hores, Ivan 101 
horcs, Sharon 97, 89 
hortsleeve, Diane 95 

Simpson, Judith 95 
i ter , Catherine 97, 60 
isters, Donald 95, 60, 30 

Smith, Grosvenor 99 
mith. Joni 99 
mith, Sally 93, 56, 63, 87 
myth, Frank 

Smyth, Laura 97 
Sorrt>ll, Marcia 95 
Sorrell, Mark 95, 76, 64 

orrell, Richard 72, 97, 8 
pink , Linda 95 
pooner, Dorothy 59, 95, 60 
pooner, Elizabeth 99 
tanley, Edward 101 

tanley, Martha 47 , 60, 89, 25 , 
64 

Steadman, Thomas 47 
Steady, Cory 99 

Lea ly, tanlpy 48 
learns, David 

Stearns, Gary 99 
Stearn , Linda 48 
Stevens, Celia 95 

L. Jean, Lyle 93 
t. Jean, Margie 48, 86, 87 
tone, Karen 48 
tone, Thomas 97 
ullivan, John 118, 2, 48 

Sullivan, Kathy 2, 97, 56, 81, 89 
Sumner, Ellen 

umner , James 101 
umner, Michael 93, 76 

Swain, All n 48, 66 
Sweet, Dale 61, 60, 95. 76 

weet. Da\'id 93 
weet, tephen 60, 101 
winton, Connie 2, 93, 56, 65 

Swinton, Jayn 101 
Tanner, Patricia 97 
Tarte, Joseph 99 
Tatro, Diane 95, 60 
Tatro, Linda 
Tatro, Y vettc 
Thies , Kevin 97 

Thompson, David 75, 74,47, 48, 
63, 49 , 69 

Thompson, M lanic 97 
Thompson, W ley 
Thurber, Randall 99 
Tighe, Cynthia 101 
Tisbert , Albert 101 
Tisberl, Joy 59, 99 
Tisbm, usan 59. 97, 81, 60, 89 
Tracy, Barry 101 
Torrey, Dennis 99 
Torrey, Mark 99 
Torrey, Michael 93 
Town end, tephen 93 
Tucker, Gregory 95 
Tucker, John 99 
Tu('ker, tt>phen 93, 8, 77 
Tucker. uzanne 
Tupper, Richard 95 
Twis , Jeffrey 58, 75, 97, 21, 84, 

76 
Twiss, Robert J. 

lmer, Terry 72, 73 , 36, 8, 23, 
83, 82,49 

Van De Weerl, Donald 101 
Van De Weert, Kenneth 99 

an Ornum, 'ancy 93, 60 
enesse, Edward 

Vaust>, herrie 101 
Veldman, Alice 46, 60, 49 

PER O EL I DEX 

Mr. Rob rt A. Twiss 

Mr. Stanley Amadon 
Mr. James Soper . . 
Mr. Richard Burke . 

hirle, .lark (Mrs.) 

. ]6 

.17 

.16 
-~O 
.30 

Aldinger, Barry . . . . . . . . . 26, 83 
Bartlett, Ethehn (Mr.). . . . . . . .87 
Beadle, Loi . .24 
Bouthillier, Cecile . .28 
Bowers, William .60 
Boyc·e, Harmon . . .24 
Bu~t..e, Evelyn ( frs.) . . . . . . . . . .... . , .. ... . . 22 
Carson, Laureen (Mrs.) . . . . . . . . . . .. . ...... .. . . . 28 
Casavant, Richard . 9, 24, 36, 87 
Cle,·eland, William . . 18 
Conner, WiJliam 65, 74, 119 

rosbv, Susan . . ... 18 
Crow~, Merle . 22, 72, 73 
Currier, Allen . . .22 
Dawson, Leanne . 23, 56, 57 
Emerson, John . . .. 22 
Evarts. VPrna (Mr .) ..... , . . . 18, 59 
Francis, Lee (Mr .) . . . . . 89 
Galligan, haron . . . . . . . 26 , 56 
Canson, Wavne . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . 20. 21 
Grant, Elma (Mrs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Guvette, Roland . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 31 
H;mel, Alice (Mrs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 31, 125 
Laia ·ona, Jo eph . . . 18 
Leonard, Kenneth. . .84 
Lord, Panwla (Mrs.) . 24 
Lynk, Gail (Mrs.) . .18 
Lynk, ott . . . . . .24 
Majury, orman .24 

orton, Ellen (Mrs.) .69. 122 
Po l, Robert . . .. . 26 
RC'CZek, Stani laus . 20, 21, 85 
Rnh,.rt< r.armrn .22 

Roger , Jay . . . 
Rooney, Bernard 
colt, ·William . 
mith, Thomas . 
pcncer, tan le~ 

Thompson. Arthur 
U her, Charle ·. 
Ward, Artemas . 
Weeks, Earl . . . 
Wolcott, Laurens 

O'Bryan, ancy (Mr .) 
Mund,, Robert Jr. . . 
Bedard, Marlene (Mrs.) . 
McDnmott, James .. 
Wright, Alan D.V.M . . 
Hawley, pencer . . 

hortslet'ves, Jane (Mrs.) . 
weet, Marjorie (Mr .) 

Yandow, Esther (Mrs.) 

Ma('k, Grace (Mrs.) .. 
Theis, Vera (Mrs.) . . 
Plumm r, Alma (Mr .) 
Ander on, Lucille (Mr .) 
Je"<'ll, Clara (Mr .) . 
Litch, Helen (Mr .) . 

mith, Arlene (Mrs.) 

Abare, Albert .. 
Je,wll, 0 car . 
Fleming, Lester . 
Moulton, llarold 

mythe. ola (Mrs.) 

Fisher, f.arl .. . 
Larro", Roland . 
Ri crs, Clifford . 

Villineuve, Jant>t 101 
Vis er, Dirk 49 
Vi er, Fran ces 95 , 60, 88 
Wagner , Cynthia 
Walliridgc, Peter 
Waller, Duane 
Waller, Holley 38, 60, 49 
Warnt>r, David 
Warner, Thomas 99 
Warner , Tony 
Wemhoff, Andrea 99 
Wemhoff, Lisa 95, 69 
Wheeler, Roberta 
Whitcomb, Malania 101 
White, David 
Whittemore , Diane 48, 49 

Wright, Charles 101 
Wright, Edwin 95 
Wright, . Kurt 99 
Wright, haron 95 
Yandow, Jeffrey 4 7, 8, 83 , 49 
Yantz, David 101 
Yantz, ally 93 

....... 18 
... 20 

9, ·24, 25, 78 
. , ]8 

... 18 
.20, 119, 126 

.26 
. .. 26 
. .. 20 
77, 79 

.16 

. 16 

. 16 

. 17 

.17 

.17 

.16 

.16 

.17 

.33 

.33 

.33 
33 
33 

.33 
33 

.32 

.32 

.32 

.32 

.32 

.:~3 

.33 
3.3 

135 



136 

The Search Goes On 

But For 97 Seniors 
It Will Continue In 

Other Places 










	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	0005
	0006
	0007
	0008
	0009
	0010
	0011
	0012
	0013
	0014
	0015
	0016
	0017
	0018
	0019
	0020
	0021
	0022
	0023
	0024
	0025
	0026
	0027
	0028
	0029
	0030
	0031
	0032
	0033
	0034
	0035
	0036
	0037
	0038
	0039
	0040
	0041
	0042
	0043
	0044
	0045
	0046
	0047
	0048
	0049
	0050
	0051
	0052
	0053
	0054
	0055
	0056
	0057
	0058
	0059
	0060
	0061
	0062
	0063
	0064
	0065
	0066
	0067
	0068
	0069
	0070
	0071
	0072
	0073
	0074
	0075
	0076
	0077
	0078
	0079
	0080
	0081
	0082
	0083
	0084
	0085
	0086
	0087
	0088
	0089
	0090
	0091
	0092
	0093
	0094
	0095
	0096
	0097
	0098
	0099
	0100
	0101
	0102
	0103
	0104
	0105
	0106
	0107
	0108
	0109
	0110
	0111
	0112
	0113
	0114
	0115
	0116
	0117
	0118
	0119
	0120
	0121
	0122
	0123
	0124
	0125
	0126
	0127
	0128
	0129
	0130
	0131
	0132
	0133
	0134
	0135
	0136
	0137
	0138
	0139
	0140
	0141
	0142
	0143
	0144



